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Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921

Rev. C. S. R. Topno Rev. 5. Toppe Shri J. $: Topno Rev. §. K. Jojo Head Office :
M. A, B . D. M. Th. B. A L Th B. A. (hooa ) B Ed. B. A.B. Th G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Pramukh  Adhyaksh Up . Pramukh Adhyaksh Sacretary Treaauier Bihar/india. Phone 23368
mans—— i L 0 ¥ .. \
{Eingegangeiy Wy
/a1 /K e R Wi Fa Date. 10Th Pept.?
Ref 55&’/1} Koo 78 A (1) I‘. ;
iyl ||¥ . ..‘
I'hve, “irectior f
Sossner Mission L E » il
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Deari Rev. Hecker,
Greetings in His precious' names
Thank- you for your' letter cdated'28-8-1991. We hope' rémi-
ttances amounting 'to LM 53,0004~ on ‘account of Pension fund,Theo-
logical Education and New Life Lighi “entre will reach' us in. very
Near ‘future . we shall be sending . acknowledgement our receipt of
the money.
L F 1!? L would like- -to.let you know that the amount of . DM 50000~
Y ta
{‘ﬁ*' ing the seconqtinstalmcnt for BEL has net reached us so far.
3 l-. 1 ‘ .
LIt appears that is some hew locked up some ‘where. Kindly look into
the matter, |

I 8lso request you to kindly refergto“your lettéer dated
. 12=10=1990 &n which it has been stated .regarding pension fund
that' " Frem 10987 till 30-9-1990 the sum .of Um' 360,000~ matured
‘and has been képt in short: texmigdepositsei ¥ . they are with us and
can bertranstered on your regquest within'a few months."

“May I request you'to Kindly transfer®this 'amount to ue at
yourtearliest convenience.

"ith all 'good wishes' andie#nd regards.T remains

Yours elncercly,

qQth *Q ’”‘§{&c

Bev.9. Toppo




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XX1 of 1860 )

Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921

Rev. C. S. R. Topne Rev. S. Toppo Shri J. S: Topno Rev. 5. K. Jojo Head Office :

M. A. B. D. M. Th. B. A, L. Th. B. A. ( hons. ) B. Ed. B. A.B. Th G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up - Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer Bihar/India. Phone 23358

Rf 2 89/91/kss - 78 A (1) Date 18th April, 1991
To

nev, Yieter Hecker
Director, Gossner iiission
Handjerystrasse 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friecenau)
Fernsprecher (030) 851021

. Uear Rev. Hecker,
A

Thank for your letter of iMarch 14th, 1991. ie have sice
received the remittance of Dm 35,06%.- on 26.3.91. A letter
acknowleding receipt thereof is being sent to you separately.
w#e find that in this case EWil Hamburg remitted this amount on
13.3.91 and it was credited into our bank account in Indian
Cverseas Bank .ain Koad, Ranchi on March 26th, 1$91. In the
previous case Im 51,781=52 remitted on 08.02.91 was received
Py us on 18.2.91. 3o normally it takes only Ten to fifteen
days in this way of remittances.

4]

Wwith referecnce to Pen-ultimate rara of your letfer of

narch 25th, 1991 in regard to contemplated future remittances,
. I wish to inform you that if we receive ciieque drawn at the

>tate Bank of India woranda or Ranchi, in favour of "CEL Church
in Chotanagpur =nd assam" it will 0 collected by our Bankers

(ICB) within three days.

With kind regards and Yisusahay.

Yours sincerelvy,

2k anr S
f e 5 }‘ = 2
(CeS.ik Topno)

Pramuxn Adhvaksh




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. "XX! of 1860) =

Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921

Rev. C. §. R. Topnoc Rev. S. Toppo Shri J. S: Topno Rev. §. K. Jojo Head Office :
M. A. B. D. M. Th. B.A L Th B. A. ( hons. ) B. Ed. E. A.B. Th, G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Pramukh Adhyaksh Up - Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasuier Bihar/India. Phone 23368
Ref 2 s o Date 15th April, 1991
27 491/kss ~ 78 A (1)
M/s. “vangelisches Missionswerk

-In the federal Hepublic of “ermany el e
and Beelin West 2. Mai 1891
Mittelweg 143 |

To ' Emgega”g"”i
|
D-2000 Hamburg 13 f

R

et T I
Erledigt. .-

et

. Dear sirs,

This is to acknowledge receipt of the undermentioned
remittances.

s (L) Last instalment of BEL for 1990 Dm35,000-~ Rs 402,877.80
(i1) BEL Jeep - Dm32.50 Bs 374.10
(1i1) XSS Jeep - Dm32.50 R 374,10

Total Dm35065.008s 403,626.00

2. Date of Receipts -  26-3-1991
¢ 3. Intimation No. and date =  19=3=1991 Y(:"t-i'?l@/x‘?"
4. Amount in standard currency Bs 403,626.00

With all best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

2 (C.S.R¢Topno)
/ Pramukh Adhyaksh
cc: 1. Rev. Vieter Hecker
Director, Gossner Mission

2. Office file
3. Account Section




To the Pramukh Adhyaksh

G.E.L. Church in Chotanagpur and Assam
G.E.L. Church Compound

Ranchi 834 001 - INDIA

Berlin, 4th December 1930
Dear Rev. C.S.R. Topno!

Thank you for your letter dated 22.10.1990 with the informations about dif-
ferent matters of common concern. Let me first of all wish you all the best
~ for the elections and the forming the new K38 and also for the new Up Pra-
mukh Adhyaksh, Rev. 8. Toppo. We hope and pray, that the difficulties in
the different Anchals can be overcome without severe crisis to the whole
church.

Thank you also for the fact, that you have dealt with the issue of future
relationships to the Church in Berlin Brandenburg and Gossner Mission so
quick after the return of Dr.Paul Singh. We are very much grateful for this
and also for the trust which you have expressed to the role of Gossner Mis-
sion in this process so far and in future. It shows, that there is a real
longstanding experience from both sides. We shall try to do our best, to
really deepen and strengthen the relations between the G.E.L. Church and
the Church in Berlin Brandenburg.

As for the finances, I want to inform you, that we have dispatched by tele-
graphic Money transfer according to your request the following amounts on
30.11.1990:

For pension funds: DM 21,000.- out of interest 1987 and 1989

For Theological Education: DM 10,000.- interest 1990

Pastors help pastors: DM 40,000.- Contribution of EKU/GDR.

DM 71,000.~

Please acknowledge the receipt of this remittance. We think, this is the
fastest way to get money to India. - It would be nice, if you could send a
letter of acknowledgement to Rev. Christa Grengel in the Board of EKU/East,
Auguststr, 80, 0-1040 Berlin. At present, you should always put O~ and
W-before the pincodes of the former GDR and former FRG. We are actually in
great difficulties, how to call the former GDR, the most common neutral
term seems to be the § new states.

I hope, that we shall hear from one another regularly in future again. My
plans for a visit to India are, that I shall in any case come to the UELCI
meeting in Madras on February 8-10-1991. In this connection I would like to
pay a short visit to the G.E.L. Church as well. It would be helpful for me
to know, if it would be better before or afterwards. According to my sche-
dule so far I would prefer to visit Chotanagpur after that meeting.

Wishing you all the best, I remain with kind regards and Yishu Sahay,

Yours sincerely,

(Rev, Dieter Hecker)
Director




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
. (Registered Under Societies Regigiration Act: XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 -] of 30-7-1921

Rev. C. S. R. Topno Shri. J. 8. Topno Shri § Toppo | Head Office :
M. .A B. D, M. Th. 2 B. A. (hons.) B, Ed. B A.L. Th. G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer Bihar/India. Phone 23358
= 0/KSS - 78 A 22nd. Sept. 1990
Ref -+ /D/('//g / (I) Date - L P 99

Evangelisches Missionswerk :
In the Federal Republic of West Germany
and Berlin West

Mettelweg 143 HISEE s

D 2000 Hamburg 13 )
QL; g;ﬁg .
® - e 104
Dear sir, BB

This is to acknowledge receipt of the following

remittance.
s A

1. (i) For New Life Light - DM 15000,- Bs 153,100,00

(ii) For Travel of
Dr, Singh 1989 - = DM 2000.~ B 20,413.,30

(iii)For GEL Church :
Dispensary Takarma - DM #000.- B 10,206.70

Total  DM__18000,~ Bs 183,720.00

2. Date of receipt 4th June 1990
3. Intimation No. Zut 160 A/13 dated 25.5,90
4. Amount in standard currency - B 183,720.00

Yours sincerely,

7

Rev,.C.S.
Acting Pr

.Topno
kh Adhyaksh

¢c: Rev.Dieter Hecker
Director
Gossner Mission
Handjerystrasse 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)




(Dieter Hecker)
Director

'\

Copy of this letter to Dr.Paul Singh




-2 -

As for the funds for pensions and Theol. Education, we have remitted the
interest In each year upto now, including the above mentioned DM .
~15.000,~. It was agreed with Dr. Bage, that from his time In the Kurntn-

e the capital part, l.e. Bonds and shares, which mature should also be
%&-ﬂpt to Ranchi separately and put into a deposit there again. We have
A m " done this for several year. You will get the list in a few days, when our
" accountant has sorted out this. We have stopped sending capital to India
dl.lﬂnﬂ the time of Rev, Tete according to a decision of the Curatorium,
because there was no KSS at that time to control. So these amounts of the
last two and a half years are still with us In our deposit. You will get
the list latest with Dr.Paul Singh. We should decide then, how to handle
this question In future. We do not hope, that all the amounts out of the
capital funds we sent so far, which are considerble, have disappeared and .+
been used for running expenses, This would cause some difficulties for
the pensions of the pastors and pracharaks in future.

5. We are remitting today an amount of DM 44.000.- as further lnstdment
- 'BF.&. Dﬂ 49.000 for Travel expenses Dr.Paul Singh 1990: DM 2.500.-
ant for Takarma according tho the request of Mr. N. Surin:
‘Include a separate list for these amounts for your =
ledge the rocalpt of this amount after receipt.




G.E.L. Church In Chotanw and Assam
KS3-Offlce - GLE.L, Church mund
Ranchl 834 001 - IHDIA ' 2

e Toh
o

o e
A4 R

e ol ;-. S A _ Berlin, 29th August 1990

Ref.: Financlal Stntw ﬂf R% $. T@pp Qnd Ml’; Barla brwght by Dr. Paul
Singh m%ﬁ-m SR o N v -

"mr Rev. PO, SOL. PICCCRMIRIE -0 SR TR
r ¢ o y ‘. x '.'::"' _ :,_. 4 _' B _ -_' _..'_,' g B AL 1 nd

we have recleved s at e mentioned stat 'j. throd?gh Dn Ml smah and -
want to clarif!.‘“’, '-', HONOWE: T g T y
' Q'h' .f___ = ;‘ - = :,', v
1. The travel ex  of Dr. Paul Si 'hdﬂf‘ 1803 Pml?ﬂ'ty hnn Included In
M 18,000, (see No 2} and the 'Ernvonumnm for 1930
th this letter through EMW (DM 2500.-).
We are sorry, that the cowrfng latter of 9.4.90. did not reach you. wo
also could ‘not tract the copy In our files, So \-)e give the detalls for
the use here:
DM 12,000.- for the regular budget of New Life Light Cantres .
DM 3,000.~ for digging a well of New Life Centre (Request of Dr. Bage)
DM 2,000.- for travel expenses of Dr.Paul Singh 1989
PM 1,000.~ for Takarma Dispensary

DM 18,000,- . Total.

The amount of Rs, 18.000 sent through Miss Sen Gupta & meant for
scholarships for three students through Mrs. Oshler: Sushil Kumar. Topno,
Nemhas Lakra and Peter Topno, I hope, this note will be sufficlent for
you. Rev, Dr. Dang knows about thie scholarship.

About the finances for Theological education, It was agreed upon the
request of Rev. Tete, that we should pay DM 15.000.- for a new jeep In’
. - December 1989 to CASA through EMW, which we did. Since the amount for
© Theological Education for 1989 was already remitted in February 1989, -
this amount must be adjusted within your accounts for Theological Educa-
tion 1980, 'I include the letter of February 16th 1990 informing about
this for your information. If you should need more funds for this year,
please inform us.
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" GOSSNER MISSION
HandjerystraBe 19-20

1000 BERLIN 4

Catum
sale

1.12.1989

Our 9031t10n I/9092 - HRD/4044 i o dEken i -
Board of Evangelism & Literature, G.E.L. dhurch Ranchi Indza
 The Pramukh Adhyaksh, GELC, Ranchi, India _ (e
=STATEMENT OF ACCOUN‘I‘- £ RS b

Dear Mrs. Dupke, ; ; | :

Goods supplied as attached :
Invoice no. 2057 dd. 11.12.1989 Dt 14.967,50

. no. 2058 dd. 11.12.1989 DM 14.967,50 D 29.935,00

£

?ayments received: “w/. DH 30.000;00

-Balance deu in YOUR favour S I' x . DM 65,00

Hoping to have served you, we remain, dear Mrs. Dupke,

Yours sincerely, ot
~WEM Wirtschaftsstelle Evangellscher

Mi 5i?fsgesel%ﬁchaften G.m.b.H.

o deyiil d

L 2

4 . /\ o
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. 5, Passage money of ‘the Rev. Dr. £ K. Paul vlngh anountlng to
S e 5 17,459.00 has not bcen received.. Details of expenditure
’ was sent to Gossner Mission with letter No.. 694/9?/<,a-78H(_
dated 2.4.90. This year a sum of R '23,227.00 has been pald‘
- | by UL “hurch ior paasage of ur. Ulﬂnn. ithis may ‘>~ also bz
remlttec. : " ' iy

since been received. The #upee eduivalant amount oF -
183720.00 has been credited to G.L .Chureh account on 4.6,%

a letter from Gossner lission in this regard 1s necessary,

X
e i -
.g . . 2, femittance of i 18,200/~ by cahle has 4
o
e S
3
d

3. Late Rev. Martin Tete handed over to finznce sectior on
3 2C,4.90 a sum of s 18,000.00 statine that this was £ %
= theglogical 'College Zanchi sant by ‘one 'izs. Sen Gunta frid
o o A A . e S TR W e
“:g ‘eSSt meImany. risnce section Teduested for 3 lattsr £ )
issy: Sen Gupta but it was net forthcoming and in the mesan
. nile Rev. Tete ex « The amount has been taken as sranit
7 for Theologiecal _cu 1on. & letler, from Jiss. Sen Guota &£
@ e ) i E
avalable+from Goscner iiicsion woul be neipful,
4, There is one important concern which neecs immedicte attenti
L} - .
of GEL Ch h utiorities as well ze of =he el wisners
abroad., fhis_is in connection with the caurch institutions
Ior Theological _ﬁuc¢ti:n namely. the' Loszner Ineclogical

H

College at danchi and the Pracharaks Trakning School. anc
Tabitts Training 5cnool at CGovindpur. Frem the rec
gets the information that it was on - the occass

i
goléen jubilee of ‘the autonomy of GEL C”urcn, thst the frain:

in Germany colléct 'ﬁﬁme amounts to establish a special fun
Qo ' to be able to give contiruous suppert to these Thesolegical
1l interes

Institutlons. This was kept in Germany and ‘the annua
a

tbere on was annually trwnerered to GEL Church account at
nanchi. That a few years back consicering certain possible

'political situaulﬂns the authorltles decided to transfer thic
capital amount to Indla,_accorﬂinﬂly certain. amHUﬂts were
'transferea to be Hoposited as a €apital fund, unt;r»umat L?
proper steps to such effects were not taken and as such the

is neo caolTal rund at Aancni in sug wor; of the Theological
nstltut;ons. ;
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To the

Pramukh Adhyaksh

G.E.L. Church in Chotanagpur and Assam
G.E.L. Church Compound

Rev. Tete

Ranchi 834 001

India

February 16, 1990

Dear Rev. Tete!

This is to inform you, that we have paid the amount of DM 15.000,- for a
jeep of G.E.L. church according to your letter dated September 1st, 1989,

We could not adjust the amount with the funds for Theol. Education in 1989,
since the whole amount of DM 28.000,- was sent already in February last year,
We shall therefore deduct it from the remittance of 1990 for Theol.
Education.

Yours sincerely!

%5L’2{éf't7zi aliﬂf_'

Dieter Hecker
Director




Rev. Martia Tete
Pramukl Adhyaksh
(Prﬂr’dcm}

Ry

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Registered Under Societies Registration Act, XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273<] of 3057=1921
Head Office 1
G.E L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India, Phone 23358 .

Ref  B7L /89/KSS/78 A (i) Gt | Date 14th Aug. 1989

——y

M/s. Evangelisches Missionwerk

=In the Federal Republic of Germany
and Berlin West- Mettelweg 143

D, 2000 Hamburg 13 :

Dear Sirs, . ;
This is to acknowledge receipt of the following remittances -

I. (1) Fer church building at Rajanandpur
Parish, Singhbhum, founded in 1979
donation requested through :
Reve. “yril Hembrom - DM 1170~ Rs 10235.75

(2) For church building in Muri
(C/O.HI.S.C.AM:I.‘I:) through
v-Bev.Falck Sennes tadt) - DM 1170- Bs 10235.75

{3) For. church building in Mange
Jamshedpur (from Wolfsburg
through Paul Kandulna and family) DM 110 B 962.3%

(4) For GEL Church(Mahila Sangh) DM 1000 Bs  8748.65

(5) Scholarship for three students
of Gossner Tehological College e
Ranchi through Mrs.Ochter L DM 2160 Bs 18897.10

Total DM 5610~ B 49080.00

II1. Date of Receipts ~ July 31st. 1989
III. Intimation No. - Zut, 150C/A 13 dated 3.6.89/Ru
IV. Amount in standard currency Bs 49,080,00

Yours sincerely,

7V]o(v}bﬂ_621/ﬁs
Pramukh Adhyakshi™™ |

i

cc: Rev.Dieter Hecker p.
The amounts have been paid to a8
a}} the persons conccrned= .




To the

G.E.L. Church of
Chotanagpur and Assam
G.E.L. Church Compound
Ranchl 824001 - INDIA

Berlin, 21st December, 1988
Dear Rev. Tete!

This Is to inform you, that we have remitted today some funds to the KSS
account. You know, that the Kuratorium has put a block for further
remittences with the only exception of funds, which will be sent directly to
other acoounts as Fudi and Amgaon and the B.E.L. funds. So, I give you a
list of the remittances, below:

For B.E.L. - Mission Department : rest for 1988 DM 30.000.-

We have sent directly:

For Amgaon rest of budget 1988 20.000.-
For pension funds Amgaon 2.500.- DM 22.500.-
For Fudi rest of budget 1988: DM 15.000.-

Apart from some smaller sums we have now lying with us specially earmarked
for the following purposes:
Pastors help pastors: From Westfalla: DM 30.000.-

From the churches in GDR DM 10.000.-

For the New Delhi congregation building funds: DM 32.000.-

These funds are all ready for transfer as soon as we get the clearence from
the Kuratorium. It would naturally help us, If you could explain, how the

proper control of the funds Is institutionally safeguarded in the absence of
the constitutional KSS, which has the authority and control over the budget.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

(Dieter Hecker)
Director

PS: We shall inform the recipients of the funds separately. Dr. Singh
as Kuratorium member will get a copy of this letter.




Rev. Martin Tete M.A.B.D.

Pramukh Adhyaksh
(President)

17 S T

1. For Board of Evangelism T B Y G
and Literature - DM 80,000—
2. Date of Receipt -Jﬂxaﬂ- 6 - 1989
3. Intimation No. s 49 C/13

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act, XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273=] of 30-7-1921

Head Office 1
G.E.L. Churchy; Ranchi
Bihar/India, Phone 23358

Date 28th June, 1989

The Evangelisches Missionwerk

~In The Federal Republic of Germany & Berlin West
Mittelweg 143

D 2000 Hamburg 13

Dear Sirs,

This is to acknowledge receipt of the
following remittances ~

6.1989

4, Amount in Local c;rrency «00

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,
/5)/”27;
For-Pramukh Adhyaksh

ccs 1, Rev. Dieter Hecker

2. Rev.Dr.C.K.Paul Singh




Takarma

ated loyb-19%9

xe TS A
' Ihe pirecter, Eingeges ~
Baster Dieter Heckers 5 :
o U, JUR 18
1 Berlin 41
Hanajarytrasse 19,20 T i R
West wermany,

Dear uir,

Thank yeu veiy nmuch fer the allotment ¢
the dispensary. I have received the

© upkeep

sum sM 4ee exchangatvalue
. is n8.32,626-40( Thirty twe theusand six hundred
. and ferty pafses only,. Ranchi k.8,

twenty six

Se office had sent me en
ist. June 89, ang receiwed en leth. June 1989, 4

At present the work of the dispens

well. This menth there are lot patients in eutdeesr depart-

ary is geing

ment. Kérnsine refreezrater has

beceme some defect so it

thinking it te Ep change i into
electricity eor buy a new one,

is net werking well., T am

ppeint
1 cerresponding te my

the dispensary cemmittee has propesed to a
awy
éne mere male nurse to help me.

friends fer a suitable condidate,

. ve, staff, are pulling well '

"1esusahay?

Yours faithfully
jcgjﬁy}uﬁ chthm

Niarjan 3urin

rakarma dispensary,




IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Registered Under Societies Registraiion Act. XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 278 = | of 30-7=1921

Rev Martin Tete _ - Head Office :
Pramukh Adhyaksh : . : G E.L, Church, Ranchi
(Prasident) ; 3 ; Bibar/India, Phone 23358

2]2] /88/KsS < A8 K (E) . . Date31st. Oct,1988;

Rev,.. Uister Hecker E
Director, Gossner Mission inge

. .wnjerys"trasse 19=20 - 9 Qaﬂgen
1000 iBerlin 41 (Frlenuonwu\.
eqt t;ermany. : _18' Nov, 1988

tﬂedpgt

Jear” Rev. Heeker,

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
Thanks for your letter.of Oct. 13th 1988

Ihis is te atknowledge Teceipt 6f Berliner Bank

chegue No. 16966000 dated :12th-Octoher $988 for

UM 70,000~. The rupee éguivalant amount 'of . the

cheque has '‘since’ been credﬁted Lo .our aceount by
the Indian Overséas Bamk“honchi.

1, For: Byt = DMir0,000.= &
~2. PDate efspeceipt in ~/c. - 25-10-88
e & 'nupe_e'_'___- eﬁﬁiv‘.-zlar;t amount = RIS 660.00
" e _ S
e "-. -4 ~ — — ) & '-w
With kind regards, e
b, -* r T -..A. s 2 ‘”“K
.‘;j_‘?._'% .,'*_. o _:‘_i ; o 5
Yours sincer ;

PT \rﬁu‘rh G j"'x’\a"'\
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. GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

| 1 IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Registered Under Societies Registration Aect. XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 = | of 30-7-1921

Rev Martin Tete E[ noea ang en Head Office :
Pramukh Adhyaksh - G E.L. Church, Ranchi
(President) -7 1~ 1988 Bihar/India, Phone 23358

Ref-é/cs : i . Efledlgt- ________________ Da'e ------ C g e LT

Rev. “Yieter HeckKer
DiYector, Gossner Mission

. Handjerystrasse 19-20
i'-:.::.":l ,"_".l-}.f's "1."1 (l‘_-‘_\;‘_‘i_.:_;.._ -:_"‘.“I. . )
f s o s e 5 k. . : 7 T (\J A
Wwestt SEerman ‘/ % ‘ E | ; 5 v 2 ]{r _)L L! ’—)
o T | - : ’
: ! (O3 & ':_t e1UE

147709 for DM 3000/=¢ aleng with your letter of

August, 1988, The rupeé eguivalent of the amount has

since.been credited into our.account by Indian Oveérseas
n T oac, nchis
1. Date ' ipt = mept,. 7th 19

2. (1) Passage money of

i Y 3 = Da [ AR NN
. vev HBe LKPSANg - 10 5129500

Yours sincerely,

Pramukh Adhyaksh
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 = | of 30-7=1921

Rev Martin Tete ' Head Office :

Pramukh Adhyaksh G E.L. Church, Raunchi
(President). Bihar/India, Phone 23358

Ao HE 599 /88/K55 - 78 A 1 Date15th Oc.t 1988

The Evangelisches Missionswerk

=In the Federal Republic of Gerimany
and Berlin West ;

Mittelweg 143

o o oh S i g
~ Dear ®irs, . .
This is to ackonwledge receipt of the following
remittances =

1 (1) For lhecological Educatlion DM20,000 - 163,843.83
(i)  Foxr GLL Chuirch Pen.Fund DM12,000 %% 90,843.27
(iii) tox Pasage ‘money of

Miss H.Bhengra & pPgriy DM 64360 «Rs 35.701.3}
iotal DM 38,360 ks 290, 386.07

2 bLate of receipt - 15.9.1988

C 3 Intimation Ne: " e s E Y AR
dte 13.7.88

4 Amoun* in standard currency - B8 250,38€6.07

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

Y} s T

Pramukh Adnyaksh

ccs Rev. Yieter Hecker
Director, G.M.




" GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

Rev Martin Tete
Pramukl Adhyaksh
(Prnidem)

i 70

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860

Vide No. 273 IapqéQi

14; Nov. 168

Head Office :
| G E.L. Church, Ranchi
MBihar/India, Phone 23358

/88/KSS - 78 A1 e - ATl ®Date 20th Oct. 1988

'eve Yieter He
Director, uo_x
Hand _}LTV strasse
10%‘ Berlin 41
st German 1Y s

dear Hev. Hecker,

He! wish to {inform’ you that with the funds made'

'*'avazlable by “aessner mlSalQn (VILE your letter of 2nd

arch, 19879 wp distributed fy2, , 74,7504 00.@ B 200, 00

‘each?to all pastors, batechists and Women: of Bible :
. §tudies. ‘e’ a:e presently holdxnr 4 sum, of fs144, 601.00 '
a bwneyolant contxlbutxon of Okumenisches. iis 51onczpn-”
Ckzum (Uhﬁ)- vide yaur detter dated 22nd January 1088,
e propose td.dis%@ibute this amount ‘well before

A 65,

'uhxlstmas 1¢ﬁﬁﬂiﬂe ‘understand hat”éome hOre funds are
‘available wlth*thﬁf@ossner Missions® Ifiso, we shall

bé oblised: if you~hgy1d Kindly arrange to remit the

S same as earLfﬁaS”pOSSibln, so ‘as . to. éna Dle us to dis—

tribute these also.

With kind segardsges

Yours sincerely,

Wa, 'I/A/Tf Cter

PramukH 'Adh
e




- "~ GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

G IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
| (Registered Under Societies Registration. Act, XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 - | of 30-7-1921
Rev Martin Tete Head Office :
Pramukh Adhyaksh G E.L. Church, Ranchi

(President) Bihar/India, Phone 23358

J. /88/KSS - 78 A I Date 35th Oct. 1988

nev,Yieter Hecker

Uirector, ‘Gossner Lisqion

§':nd*uerys’r,rﬂs e 19=20

1000 Berlin 41 (IrhllGDJU)
'. West Germany.

Neg : GEL Church Pension:Fund.

Year fev. [Hecker,

“Enclosed herewith please find an estimated
income and'exp@nhiture account .of GEL Church Pention
s Fund for the.year ended ‘the 315t Dec,' 1988, It may
ﬁ:: 3_'AML e kihdlyxbe seen that by the end of the yéar we
Sxiig have asdeficit ‘of s 944875.00., With.the recin
pt of Bs:90,840.27 fromiGossner Mission we will be

y
I able torcarry on upto the end ofifhis*year
YUring the next year (1989 WwaawallieFreri o
. hout: the same: amount. WelEhS¥Sfere request you to
kindly arrange to remEBSStlcast DM 14,000.=5¢"In case

vou 'will decide feomsend money by:rcheque, it may please

be endorsed A ULl in favour of ' "GELIChureh in Chota-

nagpur. .angd Assami® as our current account. inslIndian

overseas Bank,sMain Road Kanchl has bﬂ 2noopened in

=

tiis name.
' Mith kind™eecards,

Yours.sincerelyy _

‘“)C\r\,ﬁi"f"é

Pramukh Adhva
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January 1988 - 10,917.00 January 1988 - 2, 303.22
February 1988 - 13,952.00 February 1988 - 4,694,996
. March 1988 - 11,660.00 March 1988 - 4,320.32
April 1988 - 11,484.00 April 1988 - 3,743.84
May 1988 - 12, 735,00 May 1988 - 4,612.84
June 1988 - 12,209.00 June 1988 - 4,936.64
July 1988 = 11.653,0 .- $.310.84
August 1988 - 15,250.00 August 198& - 5,867.38
~“eptember 1988 - 12,766,00 September 1988 - 4,403,46
October 1988 - 11,529.00 Estimated Income
Oct, - Yec, 1988 - 13,084,50
. “stimated Expen-
diture Nov.& Dec, - 23,058.00 Exces of

Sxpenditure
over income

94,875 .00

I ot a - 147,213.00 Teortasil - 147,213.00
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- GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

- IN CHOTANACPUR & ASSAM

_(_lle_gfg-tmd,Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 = | of 30-7=1921

Rev Martin Tete 3 W . ! . - Head Ofﬁ“:
Pramukh Adhyaksh G.EL. Ch-rrh',=nan:h'l

; o .i & '1.
T .

(President) _B“!ln_r"_.n. s l"hlnne 23358
Ref.]) 2. [B8/KSS ~ T8 A I. . | ‘- iDave, 2Bt Oct. 1988
8 f“..., e —
“Revs Yieter Hecker G
Director, Gossner Mission:
HandjerystraSSB 19~20~1 ‘
1000 Berlin 41 (£ reidenau)
West. Germany e o .
‘. _}ifﬁ:f*kglzﬁgifﬁf; _ 5ub _Iheologlcal Dﬂueatlon in GEL uhurch{
Uear hev, He@hérf i ?gg_ e

: You are awamgaﬁﬁﬁt for the support oF our twe Institutlcn,for
_sheologicalwkdunatﬁnn»V1z - J“?~:t’ xuao10t1cal College and Bible i
Training School Gavindpur) He“are (ﬂbl"hly uependent on Gossper Mission. #
I furnish below 6h estimated expenditurefonslh logic 1 ducaflon during

the year 1988, With the remittance of Bs 163,848.83 by Gossner Mission =/«
vide your letteriof 4th July 1988, we shal%pbe able to-carcyion thls
year.

Lo uring the next ye Ll D89 the cx'éncr-urehigg;q1a_
the same, We woulditherefore request y &gﬂfto kdgd Ly ranc NT L et
DM 24,000.~ foxcthag&eglc,l Education#for the year 1959 ;*ﬂaqriv 3% poss

£ - case. o-f ‘rgm ace by Cheﬁ'ﬁ@"’m e would reguest™Vou that the
*'éﬁé:ugsga i E e ggld to "GFL_Lhurcﬁ In” Chotanagpur and Assam".,
; Wt G LO Gossner e gﬁ* Payment ot . o B/F ="1053472.00
xhbologiCdl Cg ﬂ;-égréﬁffﬂ -ﬂfé' Bible Trg;“chool-‘_ ;
g 5 Govindpur zgéﬁé
: —'V:'-ary = B8 -9, 048.00 Januar q¢‘¢—~ﬁﬁ§' - 6,102.00
" February - 88 0 - .7,848,00 FebPuasyys - £8 - 111,896.00
March -, BB = Ty $188.00 “eMapch | T
April i B8 AN ;862 00 i ST | - 88y = £.57918400
_. May ' =T gRReE T 7, 385 0P i ay - 88 - 6,476.00
June _ =088 - 8 459;@&&&” June = 88 -  6,480.00
JULcRE SRR 88 -~ )04 2531400 July = 88 ~- 6,638, 00
PN Augusf y — Rge = 495 00 August - =38 - ‘3‘ 33,
Septembery o = 8B # = 4 14,00 September .| = 88%' - 6, 484, “ﬁ
Estimated Expendibuze s Estimated Expend itunes

P 20,154.00

LC‘t. - L’EC. - :B, ..‘,.-_& ? OO ”".I-".‘O(:t. Ty UEC. o 88
| - 176,337.00

ch? 105,472 0@@5

.,.'
" .‘t‘

* Yours sincerelyy

Tl?h¢h—dif:

pramukh: Adhyaksh




/C/J‘:\BRC&;‘;@;om The Secretary,

-

W0 Vi subt- " Request for Pund for Church buildimy at TUPUDANG.

’,j Via=Jamshedpur-831002, Erledigt:

P.Os Sarjomdah,

. INDIALS

Shay
“““““““““

Te BF The Director,

% " Paster Dietor Heckers,
1,BERLIN 41,
‘Handjerytrasse 19/29,

 WBST GERMANY,
s 2 g SRR

L

Rev, Pastor, P

“Jesu:Sahay”. e

After coming over a lot of hesitation and gathering
hopes f or His good work, we,the believers of Tupudang Mandlee,
put forth the following féw lines in the form of a %étter-cum:_
petition to you for favour of financial ‘aid for Church building
of our Tupudang Mapdlee, Illzka-Singhbhum,S,E. Anchal, Parish

Jamshedpur( Bihar,India)s

That the advent of Christianity of GEL Church denomi=-
nation in Tupudang, a suburban evangelical willgge of Jamshed-
pur Parish,was first w itnessed by theifamily of Patras Deogam
of the v illage in 1961, A few Chpdstian families had already
settled in the nearby villagese now after the la,ses of 27vrs
26 more Christian familges(about 190 members) have cettled in
area. Consequently Tupudang has grown into.a Mandlee,

R
T b Eacts

.

. - AR A NS ik,
UL PITYSEL,, the Mandleevef Tupudang could not see

jits own Church building. Poverty of the believers of the Ma,dlee
is the underlying reason. Of course, indefatigable will/ef?orts
to raise funds for Church building is lacking among us,However,
foundation for the Church building has been laid by Rev,Inspec-
tor Pastor Peter(We€ermany) in 1971 and the walls got erected
upto 4 feet, But 4t has not made any progress for want of fund

for the Church building. e

That im absence of Chutch®buil Church congre-
gation sits in the courtya®@'ef Patras Deogam house or in the
colrt vard of Preachers heuUse, The Congregation faces lot of
dif ficulties in Adifferent secason round the year and yet we are
not in a'pesition te advance the constructien of.the church
building,which would dncur s lot of fund, -

That higher'formaﬁion_qf1GEL-Church denomina@tion in
Jamshedpur and also the deleégates from West Germany who have

“iwisited the Tupudeng Mapndlee from time tostdme Iin these.long
years are aware of the position of this'Mandlee.

ISR Whidde “bringd sthe foregoling facts te you we.weuld
request - for something goads us to do so, you to extend
financia 1 aid towards the further construction ef the Church
building at Tupudang for the Mandlee and bBoest up our moral

and faith in God as well as oblige mus in Ged for ever the Church
building stand in time to come.

Wwe look-forward to those days ahead, when on compktion
. - 8 2 - "




- e 2..

of the Church building at Tupudang Mandlee, grandeur of
Christian faith will emanate from the Cross on the Church-top
in/for the swrrounding areas far and wide, where it finds view,
through foliage and groves, ‘always alluring the down-trodden
and 'the fatigued for peace and ever lasting sclace under the
Churchdome .

Awalting ever anxXiously'to hear anything in this
regard . from you.

Youre faithfully in Ged,
Dated, Jamshedpur, '/:Ei!
May, & ,leas, — ! ]___M
Sune; & (128

(- g?,\ ‘_\ ‘EC"(’,'."I(H J

. Secretary,
G, B. L. CHURCH
Tupudang.




"‘* GOSSNER  EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
~ (Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXl of 1860)
Vide No. 273 - | of 30-7-1921

Rev, Martin Tete e Head Office :

Pramukh Adhyaksh : G.E.L. Church, Ranchi
(President) Bihar/India, Phone 23358

Ref.. ‘%zuas/xss - 78 (A) Kb Datel Tth. Marcli, 1988

refiha.

"ev. Uieter Hecker
Director, Goscsner Mission
Handgerystrasse 19-20

. 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

Vear Rev. Hecker,

Thank you for a copy of the letter dated Feb.
23, 1988 addreseed to Rev.Dr.MNirmal Minz. On this letter
we have our fellewing humble comments -

1. That you have already taken side of Rev.Dr.Nirmal
Minz and his church, It is quite clear te all who read
your letter .care_fnlly. You are an autonomeus body to take
side ef any number of churches in the world. We have ne -
ehjection te that. But in our situstion from telno*’ti time
‘ such letters have been adding fl.ml' to fire. It is reques-
. ted therefore that leave us frn t. selve our own preble-
ms. Let us cenfess that we m;‘!ew in making decision.
It is our Tribal nature! mé we do not want impesition
of declisiecn made by ﬂ‘} ‘siders. To heal eur situatien
- our decision has tt iﬂ henoured.

2. . In the Jm ~ February publi.cat.l.ﬂi No. L/BS
of Gossner Missien vou have published sign Board and
pictures related to marriaqu ceremony of the se called
" NeW. GELC. By this publ!catian in-directly or directly
you are preparing g rolld within one yeaz period ameng

CoONtde o o« P/2o




& COSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Reglstered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 - | of 30-7-1921

Rev, Martin Tete Head Office :

Pramukh Adhyaksh G.E.L. Church, Ranchi
(President) Bihar/India, Phone 23358
Ref_. Dot s T

o AR S

our German friends and others for having pesitive

, vetes in'favour ef Ux, Minz and his church. We have
. il strong objgction'éqainst your publication of our

i wounded siiuation. Please hurt us ne mere. In cur
August dialogue 1987 we agreed net te publish our '

weunded centroverslal situatliens Bui Dr, Min: and
. Gossner Mission have broken the agreement reached

at. We are SOERY for this.

3. That we welcome tripartite aominar, proposed
by Gessner Mission. At the same time we request you
not to ada fuel to cur situational fire through the
'pr!tbnt of seminar.

with ali goed ﬁiGheﬁ;J oW

Yours faithfully,

’P}?Ovvfbm-O%Lzéf
z..a&n_ﬂ_ﬁﬂmm

ce: 1. Rev.ixe Singh
2+ Dre KJRajaratnam, UELCI
8. Rev, dshi, Ly . ot
VA; NEVe achmnlter Lemge, Cfo. G.ﬂ.

%« Dre Klaus Ver Steegliitz
Jagens trasse 5
46 Uotmend 1
West Germany
















EV-LUTH. LANDESKIRCHE HANNOVERS
DAS LANDESKIRCHENAMT

Landeskirchenamt + Postfach 3726 u. 3727 + 3000 Hannover 1

An die Eingegangen E

Gossner Mission - I Emmiwrdml 16. Marz 1992
i 4 r - N ’ ote Rethe 6
HEI"ICIJ SEyetr. 18 20 13, Marz ]gg{) : Telefon: 0511/1241-0 Durchwahl: 1241-

Telefax: 0511/1241-266
1000 Berlin 41 (FriedeLau) b

Erledigt G e e Auskunft erteilt:

Az.; 6322 II 6

Betr.: Pensionsfonds fir die Mitarbeiter des Krankenhauses Amagaon der
Indischen Gossner Kirche
Bezug: Dortiges Schreiben vom 26. November 1990

Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren,

778

bezugnehmend auf das o.a. Schreiben wdren wir Ihnen sehr dankbar, wenn Sie die

uns hierin angekindigte Aufstellung Uber den Kontostand fir das Rechnungsjahr

1990 und ggf. auch schon fir das Rechnungsjahr 1991 Ubersenden kdnnten.

/~ Mit freundlichen GriBen

Im Auftrage;»r

(Pischer)

Konten der Landeskirchenkasse Hannover: Postgiro Hannover Nr. 101 00-305 (BLZ 250 100 30)
Nord-LB Hannover Nr. 101 359 131 (BLZ 250 500 00)
Ev. Kreditgenossenschaft Hannover Nr. 6 009 (BLZ 250 607 01)

Ev. Darlehnsgenossenschafr Kiel Nr. 18 805 (BLZ 210 602 37)




COSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

; {Registered Under Soci=ties Regisiration Act: XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 -] of 30-7-1921
Rev. C. §. R. Topno Shri. J. §. Topno Shri §. Toppo Head Office :
M. A B. D. M, Th. B. A. (hons.) B. Ed. B. A. L. Th. G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer Bihar/India. Phone 23358
Ref el 1106 /90/KS8 "= 78 (A) Date 22 Th L
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To the

G.E.L. Church - KSS-0ffice
G.E.L. church Compound
Ranchi 834 001 - India

Berlin, 12th October 1990
ksspensf. let
Ref.: List of the amounts for the Pension funds of the G.E.L.C.

Dear Rev. Topno, dear Mr. Barla!

In continuation of my letter dated 29.August para 4 I want to inform you
about the extracts of our accounts concerning the remittances of capital for
the pension funds so far.

-~ We have remitted the sum of DM 20.000.- out of the sales of bonds in 1984,

-~ In 1985 and 1986 there were no bonds matured.

- From 1987 till 30.9.1990 the sum of DM 360.000.- matured and has been kept
in a short term deposit for you, since the Kuratorium had decided not to
operate any capital transfers during the time of Rev. Tete’s pramukhship.
They are with us and can be trasferred on your request within a few
months.

= We have interest of the remaining bonds with us from 31.12. 1989 of DM
21.000.~ from the pension funds to be used for the actual payment of
pensions. We shall remit this in this month, if you agree to this.

- There is a grant from Evangelische Kirche der Union (EKU) in GDR from 1989
for a programme: “Pastors help pastors”, which we got recently from them.
Please let us know, what you want to do with this., It could be either used
for a special cash payment to the pastors and pracharaks or added to the
pension funds, if there is not enough at present.

It would be very helpful for us, especially since we have started to open a
new pension scheme for Amgaon, if you could send us some certificate about
the pension funds as soon as it is started and also a regular statement at
the end of the year. This might be also helpful in a case like the present
as a sort of additional check for you. But naturally this is only a
suggestion.

Hoping, that things are clear now for you and you can normalize the accounts
soon, I remain with all good wishes and kind regards,
Yours sincerely,

(Dieter Hecker) "
Director










The United Evangelical Lutheran Churches in India

have great pleasure in inviting you to
participate in the historic occasion of the

ORDINATION OF LUTHERAN WOMEN

Ms. Prasanna K. Samuel
Arcot Lutheran Church

and .

Ms. Parimol Kisku
Northern Evangelical Lutheran Church

on Sunday the 8th September 1991

al

The Gurukul Lutheran Theological College and Research Institute, Madras
at 9.30 a.m.

Indian Bishops and Presidents, Lay Leaders and
Ordained Women Pastors from India and abroad
will officiate at the Ordination Service.

Rev. John G. David Rev. John Franklin
Acting President, ALC Secretary, ALC
Most Rev. Sagenen Kisku Rev. Emmanuel N. Murmu
Moderator, NELC Secretary, NELC
Rt. Rev. Dr. Jayaseelan Jacob Dr. K. Rajaratnam

President, UELCI Exec. Secretary, UELCI




: |

The United Evangelical Lutheran Churches in India
and

The Gurukul Lutheran Theological College and
Research Institute

have great pleasure in inviting you to witness
the Dedication and Inauguration of

THE CHURCH WOMEN'S CENTRE

. at the Gurukul Campus, Madras
on Monday the 9th September, 1991 at 10 a.m.

Ms. Margaretha Ringstrom
Director, Lutherhjilpen,
Vice-Chalrperson, Projects Committee
The Lutheran World Federation, Geneva

and
Dr. Ms. Christa Held

Assoclate Director,
The Lutheran World Federation, Geneva

" have agreed to inaugurate

The Church Women's Centre

and

The Church Women's Centre Press

Dr. K Rajaratnam Ms. Prasanna K. Samuel
Executive Secretary Women's Secretary &
UELCI Assoc. Exec. Secretary, UELCI
Rev. Dr. M. Bage Prof. Edna Chandrasekaran
Director/Principal Chalrperson
Gurukul Ministry among Women

Rt. Rev. Dr. Jayaseelan Jacob
President, UELCI



United Evangelical Lutheran Churches in India

Gurukul Lutheran Theological College and Research Institute
No.94, Purasawalkam High Road, Kellys, Madras 600 010.
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FAN Tel.: 7122426 Grams : FEBCOM-DELHI

b ¢ FAR EAST BROADCASTING ASSOCIATES OF INDIA '[m:f(({(::({/ 'f( fho gy
o e e T T R RABIO

Branch Office and Studio :
FEBA-House, A-42-44, Commercial Complex, Dr. Mukherjee Nagar. Delhi-110009
P. O. Box 6, NEW DELHI-110001
Dated 25th_Jan'90

Rev, Dieter Hecker, cc, Director FEBA=I
Director, AsstteDirector Delhi
Gossner Mission,

Berlin Hanstrasse,

Bﬂrlin - 41,

West Germany

Dear Rev., Dieter Hecker,

Greetings to you from Delhi |

After Quite a 1nn€3’ am writing this long letter to you

. because I did not get any reply from you, I had a very sad
experience with GEL church Ranchi., In 1987 the secretary of
this church Mr. Toppno came to me and offered that he would
like to start programme in Mundari language and agreed to pay
all the cost of transmission which is 300 dushe mark per programme,
He paid advance of Rse 16,000,00, After some time he resigned
from his post and Mr. N.E.Horo (political leader) took the
responsibility of Mundari programme and he started two more
programmes assuring that, World Cuthern Faderation will pay
all the bills but till today we have not received any amount
neither from GEL church Ranchi nor WF. The total amount out-
standing is B80,000.,00. From this year we have cut down one
Mundari programme., Now we have only two Mundari programmes per
week,

I am very much encouraged by the response of Mundari programmes
which is nearly 200 letters per month and these are mainly from
non-christian peoples From this year FEBA took these two programmes
as FEBA productions Now my request to youis this please under—

. stand our problem and try to send our outstanding money (eighty-
thousand) either through GEL church or directly to our H.Q. London 3
FEBA Radio, Ivy Arch Road, Worthing, W.Sussex, BN14 8BX, England U.K.

I talked to all the leaders in KSS office and GEL churech without
success. I am enclosing my previous letter dated 6,9.88 for your
reference along with programme guides I am looking forward to
hear from you soon,

With warm christian greetings !

Yours in His service,

Vincent Victor,
Programme Officer,
For- Asstt,Director,

DELHI

MEMBER OF FEBC RADIO INTERNATIONAL

Christian Programming daily from Philippines, Saipan and Seychelles
CULTURAL—DEVOTIONAL—EDUCATIONAL




6.9.88

Rev. Dister Heeker, cc. Assitt.Director,Delhi
Dirsctor,

Gossener Mission,
Berlin Hanstresse,
Bezlin - 41,

NEST JERMANY..
Dear Rev. Digter Heskar,

Grestings to you from Delhi }

1 have written a letter to you on 28th Mazch'ss but ti11 today
I havn't received any Teply fzom you. What heppen ? I would
1like %o inform you sbout the devalopment of Mundari pProgranmes
8 wall as Delhi Gosssner Evengelical Church building,

Le
In the month of July'88 I was in Ranchi, with eallaboration
of Mundazi radio programme commattes and FEBA Radio conducted
@ training semxinar and it was very much ssccessful, we are
able to traind atlgast 23 Pecple in the figld of person to
pexson communication and prepars radio programme in Mundasi
and Chota Nagpuria languages. From March'89 Mundari radie
Programms commetiss has decided to add two Chota Nagpuria
programme in our Bihari language bloc, We ars recelving very
good response from tribal Peopls. Apart of this Rev., B, Vishwas
and his wife from Evengelical Gossener Luthern Church New Delhi
producing one 15 minute Bangla programmg waskly and response
is very good from W.Bangal and Bangladesh, 1 would liks to
strongly recommand for sponsorship of these six programmes,
Because FEBA Redio reception is very clear in through out
India, if you want we can sent you mailing report of Mundaxi
programmes that how non-christian pecple are turning toward
christianity,

Second development is - your church building in Dalhi, 3 have
got good contact in ministzy as well as government offices.

I have re-open this case which is pending since long time,

I am assuring you that within a month you will get land for
church building from the government and hopefully building work
will start soon., Ws are God's chcsen pecple ws have to halp sach
other to build-up Lord's Kingdom., I asppreciate your prayers
support for these two progressive work. I think this is all for
now. 1 sm looking Torward to hear from you seoon,

With warm christian greetings |,

Y mr-(l&:::viel-
Sy 23

Vincent Victor (Programme Officer)
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Then God said, “And now we will make human beings; they will
be like us and resemble us. They will have power over the fish, the
birds, and all animals, domestic and wild, large and small.” So
God created human beings, making them to be like himself. He
created them male and female, blessed them, and said, “Have
many children, so that your descendents will live all over the
earth and bring it under their control. I am putting you in charge
of the fish, the birds, and all the wild animals. ] have provided all
kinds of grain and all kinds of fruit for you to eat; but for all the
wild animal and forall the birds I have provided grass and leafy
plants for food — and it was done. God looked at everything he
had made, and he was very pleased.

Genesis 126-31a

MAN’S PROBLEM: SEPARATION FROM GOD -SIN

God did not create man as a robot or aslave, but as a being
with free will to decide between good and evil. It was the
wrong path man took that has led to all the problems and
woes that we face on earth today.
Then the LORD God placed the man in the Garden of Eden to
cultivate it and guard it. He said to him, “Youmay eat the fruit of
any tree in the garden, except the tree that gives knowledge of
what is good and what is bad. You must not cat the fruit of that
tree; if you do, you will die the same day.”
Thewoman saw how beautiful the tree was and how good its fruit
would be to eat, and she thought how wonderful it would be to
become wise Soshe took some of the fruitand ateit. Then shegave
some to her husband, and he also ate it. Assoon as they had eaten
it, they were given understanding and realised that they were
naked;so they sewed fig leaves together and covered themselves.
Genesis 2:15-17/3.6-7

GOD’'S REMEDY: RECONCILIATION

God’s love is so great that he did not forsake humanity in
its state of separation from him. In numerous ways God has
tried to draw humanity to Himself. The coming of Jesus
Christ to this world was the culmination of all the steps
taken by God in restoring humanity. His sacrificial death
on the cross has ensured for us a state of inner peace
because of our restored relationship with God.

When anyoneisjoined to Christ, heis anewbeing; the old is gone,
the new has come. All this is done by God, who through Christ
changed us from enemies into his friends and gave us the task of
making others his friends also. Our message is that God was
making all mankind his friends through Christ, God did not keep
an account of their sins, and he has given us the message which
tells how he makes them his friends.

2 Corinthians 5:17-19

MAN’S RESPONSE: RECEIVECHRIST

Man cannot be indifferent to what God has done for him
through Jesus Christ. Man must respond to God’s love by
accepting Jesus Christ through faith as the one who can
redeem him from his bondage to sin. Then he will becomea
free person who obey God's commands in a spirit of loving
relationship.

There is no condemnation now for those who live in union with
Christ Jesus. For the law of the Spirit, which bring us life in union
with Christ Jesus, has set me free from the law of sin and death.
What the Law could not do, because human nature was weak, God
did.He condemned sin in humannature by sending his own Son, who
came with a nature like man's sinful nature, to do away with sin.
God did thisso that the righteous demands of the Lawmight be fully
satisfied in us who liveaccording to the Spirit, and not according to

human nature.
Romans 8:1-4

THE CHRISTIAN HOPE

Our state of restored relationship with God assures us of not
onlya harmoniouslifeonearth, butalsoa lifetolook forward
to beyond the veil of death.

Forwe know that up to the present time all of creation groans with
pain, like the pain of childbirth. But it is not just creation alone
which groans;we who have the Spiritas thefirst of God’s gifts also
groan within ourselves, as we waitfor God to make us his sons and
set our whole being free. For it was by hope that we were saved; but
if we see what we hope for, then it is not really hope. For who hopes
for something he sees? Butif we hope for what we do not see we wait

for itwith patience.
Romans 8:22-25

These passages are taken from the HOLY BIBLE. We would
urge you to follow the radio messages based on the Bible
according to the programme guide on the reverse side. We
hope you will find guidance for your life in these days of
uncertainty, strife and confusion.

The Bible and its portions are available from :

THE BIBLE SOCIETY OF INDIA
206 Mahatma Gandhi Road
Bangalore 560 001.

Techno FPrinlers, Bangaiore-48.

Published by: The Bible Society of India, FEBA Programme Guide — English 125M/B8-89/B2533 - ISBN 81-221-2902-X Printed at :

PROGRAMME
GUIDE

FIEES A

[B;ffective September 03, 1939ﬂ

Far East Broadcasting Associates of India
7, Commissariat Road; Bangalore 560 025
SouthIndia : .

A

GOD’S PLAN: PEACE AND LIFE

For our successful life on earth as human beings, it is
very essential that werealise who we areand how we
are in relation to our Creator. God created us in his
own image so that we would reflect his gloryand Live
in communion with him. He expects us to live in
harmony and peace with natureand withone anotb.
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A HUMBLE MEMORANDUM TO PASTOR DIETER HECKER,

DIRECTOR, BERLIN HOME BOARD ON VISIT TO
G.E,L,CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM

5th November 4986.

R Y ESUBRHATY"
A good name the G.E.L.Church Press established in the
. ' year 1872, registered under the Societies Registration Act XXI

of 1860 along with the Church, So proud of the name and
the mawkaw service it has rendered to the Church since 1872,
How small it was then but how large the work it hgs done to
the GOSSNER CHURCH, We have come from a very few to so large
to some lakhs of members. It is all the good name the G.E.
L.Church Press that has served the Church so fgithfully,
4ll the printing works of the Church was done by the Press,
namely SAKSHI BANI, SUSMACHAR, PURANA NIYAM K& ITIHAS, NAYA
NIYAMT KA ITIHAS, CHOTA KAREKISSM, MUKHEAST, MUNDART DURANG
PUTHI, KURUKH DANDI, GHARBANDHU AND so many biblical booklets
and all the required books of Iower Primary Schools and Middle
. Schools, and the registers of various Mission's Schools p!
These are the glaring works of the Press which has made us
to grow. It was purely a domestic Press, doing only for
the Church's requirement, It is a living limb of the Church
It is a gift of the German brethren in Christ, the war torn
people donated with so many sophisticated printing mechines
for A Technical Training Centre Printing Technology in the
GeE.L.Church Press along with other like T.TeCoFudi; T.T.C.
Agriculture, Khuntitoli (Simdega); T.T.C.Purulia; etc. We
thank them heartily,

The Techniceal Training Centre Printing Technology,
Ranchi with its G.E.L.Church Presg to train our boys end girls
in printing technics and let them go away in the open field
to earn their livelihood. It is the main spirit of the
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Institution. It was installed in some time in 4964/1965.,
it went on smoomthly for sometimes but it began it's breask-
dowm some times in the year 1968, Some of the workers
working in_the Pregs are from this Institution. The Press
is a Training Centre and never a Commercial Press., The
@ ' Trainees ere of two groups :% (1) Government Apprentices;
(2) Church Apprentices. In +the year 1984; 1985, and
1986 (April Session) there were/are 6 Apprentices each year
as Government nominees. The Church has not sponsored any
nominee so far. In this year we are going to recruit
another batch of Apprentices for the Session commencing from
October 41986 which will end in the year 2989,

We would like to give you the true picture of the
present position.

250K I PP EXP ENDI:TU BB
Upto Oct.'6. By cash -Rs 2,24,000-00 Rs, 2,94,000-00
By chequeRs 1,25,000-00 Rs. 55,000-00( at
hand)
] Rs. 3,49 ,000=00 Rs. 3,49,000=00
Account of By cash Rs.3,39,000=00 Rs. 3,35,000=00

the year Balance Rs. 4,000=00
1985, Re. 3,39,000-00
From the figures of the years 1985 and 1986 )upto
Oct: '86 it may be seen +that we are in the progressive side
by Rs. 65,000=00 and the two months more is at hand to work.
At least we will be able to add by Rs. 30,000=00 in the
Receipt side and the the expenditure for the two months would
be Rs. 50,000=00, Thus the Receipt and Expenditure for the
year 1986 would be as under:-—

RECEI P ™, EXPENDI TURE

Hse 30 ,000=00 Rs. E,OOO:OO
Se “ 9 = J‘.{S. 9, ,O O=

Bs. 35,000=00 Bhlance
Rg. 5,79,000=00 at the end
of the year
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LIABILITIES

The ligbilities that is =kti#t standing agtinst the Press
are as below:-
. A. .Sales Ta;x e RS. 1,10,000‘00

B. Employees sse RBe 1,25,000=00
Estate
Insurance.

Ce Buployees Sae i (RS, 63,000=00
Provident
Flma.o

D. Bundl‘y CRUN RS. 55 ‘000-00
Credi tors.

@

Rs. 3,5%4,000=00

The simple expanation to these liebilities that is standing
agilinst us is nothing but the sheer negligence of the then
Managing Committee as a whole and the K.8.8. as well.

de SALES TAX - Sales Tax dues are coming down from the year
1977-78 to date, i.e. for 10 years. Had
the Hanafement taken least care to get the annual assesment
. and the tax paid off timely every year ,this
"ﬁlﬂﬁﬁﬁitﬁf&ﬁ“ﬁ!“’ﬁﬁ?&fEﬁ@ﬁ“ﬁnﬁﬁﬁf*ﬁf“!rﬁﬁi&iﬁi%ﬁ”ﬁbﬁl& BTG —_—
have swelled up.
B. BIPLOYEES ESTATE INSURANCE - Out of Rs. 1,25,000=00 the
Certificated amount is Rs.
Rs. 6$,513=53, The rest amount of Rs., 63,900=00 is the
amount to be deposited towards the BEmnployees Estate Insurance
account, The certificeted mount of Rs. ©1,513=55 p is
legally bound to be peid or distress warrent or body werrent
to Premukh Adhyskhs is likely to be issued*bj i Gavexnomend

C. EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND - The amount of Rs. 44,795=20 is
covered by the Certificate out

of Rs, 63,795=00, Rest amount of Rs. 22,000=00 is +to be
Rs. 41,795=20 which is covered

deposited by the Press,
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by Certificate there is a body warrent of arst is still under
execution, If it is materialied it is a very pitiable position
for a Paster and the lanaging Committee and the  Church as. a
whole, Body warrent against our Ex-Pramukh Adhyskhs Rev.P.D.
. - Soreng is still in force.

D, SUNDRY CREDITORS - There are some creditors amounting to

Rse 53,274=00 for whom loans been
taken long ago to purchase pspers immediately, and in some
cases pspers were purchased on credit which have not been paid
off.

E. SUNDRY DEBTORS - Agoindts the aforesaid Creditors we
have some Sundry Debtors also from

whom the Press has to get some money but could not kewe be

realised. The present Managing Committee is taking action
to realise the smount as soon as possible. The previous

Managing Committee did not take any action so far. Some of

. the Sundry debtors who owes bigger amount are :
(4) shri N.B. Horo, the member of our Church, He
has not paid off the duesef Rs. 17,284=87 p.

(2) Bishop D. Hans of the C.N.I. Church zlso owes
to the Press Rs. 13,678=40 p. He has been given last reminder
to make payment failing which penal action will be taken,

S0 far we have given you the picture of the state of
affairs of the Press in the past as well as present situation.

It is a feet that unless and until the Press or the
K.S.8. ultimately clears off the entire liabilities roughly
to the extent of Rs. 3,514000=00,Bhe existence of the Press
in future is bleak, When the present Managing Qommittee
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which was constitued in November 1985 analysed the whole
affgirs fob +the last 10 to 18 years and put forth before the
K.8.5. about the 1liabilities it would be shameful to mention
_here that the K.8.8. without consultving the lManaging Committee
O out the Press itself. They did not care %o consult the
" Managing Committee or thought of the consequences of leasing
out; if the Press would be leased out the imcoming lessee who
would go on perforimng their rites and retusls like Bishwakarma
Puja ete. Was it not a shamful +thing for so many Christian
members of the G,E.L.Church? Secondly about the ownership
of the plent snd machinery and landed property to be passed
on to the lessee for the period of lease. The Managing Committ
-ee therefore request the favour of your kindly directing
the K.8.8. to pay off the entire liabilities so that the
Press may servive worth its neme as before.

EXPENSION OF THE TECHNICAL TRATINING CENTRE, PRINTING
A LN Nl ™ Te tbe dle Wi i o § {.'J;..').».J, i -
. In view of the present competiétive market in printing

buginess and for the benefit of the Trainees both boys and
girls of the Church we propose to introduce few more trades by
introducing the following in +the Printing Technology:-

1, Block Section

2+ Envelop Making Section

%« Mono Type Section

4, Off Set Section

We therefore request you to kindly assist us in
establising the above trades in the G.E.L,Church Press by provi-
-ding the necessary equipments.

WORKING CAPITAL

a-H s+

As will be seen in our steties for Receipt and
Expenditure this Managing Committee started with a very small
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amount of Rs. 4,000=00 only in the gshape off closing balance
for the year 29% 1985, and now we have come to figure of
R5.55,000=00 at hand at the end of October 1986, It is

in progress side.

We could go well ghead and we can assure you that

. the Press can earn for itself with sufficient increase of
working capital if some working capital is advanced by the
Director. At present the monthly expenditure towards
Salary, Provident Fund, BEuployees Estate Insurance and
Electricity amounts to Rs, 18,000=00 per month, If
financial assistance is provided to pay e£f the above payments
for one year, the Press will be self sufficient in itself.

In the last the Managing Committee wishes that the

Technical Treining Centre Printing Technology in the G.E.L.
Church Press should survive and may be able to serve the
Church more and more in all respect as in the past from
1872, Without the Press our Church would not have been
able to grow spiritually, economically and educationally.

. It goes side by side with the Church, We cannot neglect
it. It is ours. It belongs to us as much gs the Church
belong to us or as much as it belongs to every members of the
Church, Therefore we have come forward to talk with you

in all the matters above and for your favoursble consideration
as ¥Vvelow: i %
1. lLigbilities to be lequidated.

2. Expantion of the Technical Training Centre
Printing Technology in +the G.E.L.Church Press,
Ranchi,

3. Supplement of working capital.

/zL’ /(S by g _,f‘%rethren in Christ;

5// embers, Managing Comm:.ttee,

/ @)~ Prards, i, G.E.L.Church Press,Ranchi

A
—&[* 36 2
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. Date:

Feb.

PROPOSED AGENDA FOR LMCI 1991

. Venue: Madras

8-10, 1991

. Agenda items:

1)

1) Rol1 call/introduction of participants
2) Clearance of ratification
3) Signing on the Terms of Reference
4) Founding of LMCI - declaration

5) Adoption of agenda:

a.
b.

h.
: %

Election of secretary

Short ingroduction
(UELCI)

c. Short intrdduction
d.
e.

Short introduction
Short introduction

(working report)

(working report)
{voriing report)
(vorking report)

of each member church

of UELCI
of partners
or LWF, if necessary

It will be helpful if each LMCI member could prepare
report to meet the purpose.

1-1/% pages of a

. General introduction to the Indian situation - political,

economical, social and ecumenical - lecture

. Programs and projects/concerns to be treated jointly

- Calcutta new mission, reporting and planning

1

National medical board
Houses for retired church workers

Scholarship program, priority evaluation process
Building new churches, procedure

Development ralated matters
Future procedure

Appointment of working committee
Next meeting date and place

6) Visitation program if possible
7) Any other matters of mutual concern
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Y.2:4.0
TO: Overseas Partners of LWF Member Churches in India

RE: First LMCI Meeting 1991

Dear Friends,

You will have received from the DCC Asia Desk, Rev. Satoru Kishii, a
circular letter dated 11.12.1990 concerning Lutheran Mission
Coordination in India (LMCI), including, amongst other papers, the
registration forms for the first meeting.

The local organizer in Madras, Rev. Chandran Paul Martin, would like to
knov from you vhether you would like to have accommodation at the
International Guest House at the Gurukul campus (you would have to share
your room there) or whether you prefer to stay at other hotels ( you
vould have to pay your accommodation there in foreign currency).

I guess the most practical thing would be if you indicate your wish on
the registration forms sent to you and forward it to India.

With our best wishes for a blessed Christmas and a happy new year,

Sincerely,

P Koeeitleo fotf

Karin Kaukorat
Secretary DMD Asia Desk
(Rev. Kishii on home leave)

cc: Chandran Paul Martin
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TO: LWF Member Churches in India and
Their Overseas Partners
RE: Lutheran Mission Coordination in India (LMCI)

Dear Friends,

Grace and peace to you from our Lord Jesus Christ! And warm greetings in
this Advent Season.

This is to follow up my circular letter of March 28, 1990, regarding the
above.

As the date for our meeting is coming closer, we need more information
to finalize our plans. Please check the following points:

1. Enclosed please find the report of the consultation held February
25-28, 1990.

2. Also enclosed are the proposed LMCI Terms of Reference though you
should have them already.

3. You are kindly requested to react to point no. 2. If you have not yet
sent your ratification, please do so by writing to Dr. Rajaratnam
with a copy to OKR Jahnel and me.

4. The proposed daily schedule is also enclosed here. I hope the agenda
is clear from the Terms of Reference and also from the daily
schedule. Please prepare yourself for whatever is required.

5. Questions have been raised about the financial arrangements for this
first LMCI meeting. My understanding is the following:

a. Up until now the LWF has been assisting the consultations
financially when needed.

b. Since LMCI has now been officially adopted by the churches and
groups concerned, it will be their responsibility to keep the LMCI
going.



c¢. LWF will step back to its original consultative position and will
have no provision for financial assistance to the LMCI meeting
itself.

I hope the above is agreeable to you.

6. Enclosed in this mailing are also the registration forms. As they are
three members on the preparatory committee, would you mind sending a
copy each to:

Dr. K. Rajaratnam, UELCI
OKR Manfred Jahnel, VELKD
Rev. Satoru Kishii, LWF/DMD

7. Regarding the quota of participants from each group/church please
refer to the LMCI Administrative Guidelines 1.

8. The UELCI would like some of you to preach on Sunday, February 10, in .
local congregations. I would like to encourage you to think about it.

I hope your preparations are undervay. I shall be looking forward to
seeing you soon.

With best wishes for a blessed Christmas and a happy new year,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

-Satoru Kishii -
- not signed personally due to absence -




LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION/DEPARTMENT FOR MISSION AND DEVELOPMENT
Lutheran Mission Coordination in India Meeting
February 8-10, 1991, Madras

REGISTRATION
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Please return this form immediately, one copy each, but not later than
January 15, 1991 to:

- Dr. K. Rajaratnam, UELCI Executive Secretary
No. 1 First Street, Haddows Road, Madras 600 006, India

- OKR Manfred Jahnel, VELKD, Postfach 510 409
D-3000 Hannover 51, Germany

- Rev. Satoru KISHII, LWF/DMD Asia Secretary
P.0. Box 2100, CH-1211 Geneva 2, SWITZERLAND

*kkkk
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LMCI, Madras, India, 1991
Feb. 8, Fri Feb . 8, 5ats Feb. 10, Sun.
08:30 + ] /
Registration Devotion
UELCI
09:00
Opening devotion: Jahnel |ilew proposals:UELCI Worship service in local
Inauguration: Rajaratnam Gurukul, National health | congregations (Some guests
Lecture Board, Houses for retired{ as preachers).
10:00 = Discussion Scholarship, etc.
: Mew proposals: partners
:3C
Coffee Coffee
]1?38 4 Introduction:Issues/re- Calcutta report

T%lio
:15
13:00

14:00
: 30

15:00

1“.9

:15

17:00

18:00
¢15

19:00

ports: UELCI
Exciting mission
Future dreams
Problems

Discussion

Discussion

Lunch, Rest

Lunch, Rest

Presentation: Partners
Issues, frustrations

Discussion in groups

MHomination of Working
Commi ttee

“ Future plans Discussion
Joys
Experiences
Discussion
Coffee Coffee Coffee

Discussion cont.

Discussion in groups

Discussion cont.

Prayer Partner

Prayer Partner

Closing devotion
Kishii

Dinner

To be dicided

Dinner

Te be decided

Dinner




/_ Ev.-luth. Missionswerk in Niedersachsen
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Missionsanstalt Hermannsburg - Ev.-Luth. Mission (Leipziger Mission)

Arbeitsgebiete in Ubersee: Athiopien - Sudliches Afrika - Zentralafrika - Indien - Lateinamenka
Deutschland: Missionsseminar - Gemeindedienst fur Weltmission /Volksmission - Bildungsarbeit - Offentlichkeit sarbeit
Ludwig-Harms-Haus (Begegnungsstdtte Rustzeitenzentrum) - Nieders. Luth. Heimvolkshochschule - Missionshandlung (Buchhandlung, Druckerei)

ELM - Weinberg 57 - D 3200 Hildesheim Aubenstelle Hildesheim:

The Lutheran World Federation LWF/DCC - ASIA DESK Missionshaus am Weinberg
Dr. Satoru Kishii Q——'} 8 Weinberg 57,
Department of Church Cooperation Beashies e G G ?ﬁfm %'[;e;hf;% ALY
Office of the Asia Secretary e 74 elefon (05121) /
P.0.Box No. 2100 PROLOCORY .....coverrmvrersrnsnmnn Missionszentrale:
Route de Ferney 150 MR BY e i : S
1211 Geneva 2 Terminated D 3102 Hermannsburg
Switzerland e Telefon (05052 801
Ref.-Number Telex 925 9T elmd

- Asia Secretary -

‘ Dear Dr. Kishii,

Sub.: Lutheran Mission Coordination in India (LMCI)

August 22, 1990

Hildesheim, den Gr./Wu.

Thank you very much for your letter dated 20.7.90 with the proposed agenda
for the LMCI meeting at Madras, February 8 - 10, 1991,

I have discussed the question of ELM membership in LMCI with our Director,
E.-A. Luedemann, as well as with OKR Jahnel.From this let me convey to you
the following points as an interim communication on this matter:

1. While ELM is ready to ask for membership, it perfers to make this membership
consequent on the admission of its Indian partner churches of the UELCI
(TELC and SALC).

2. The Terms of Reference for LMCI (of 23.2.1990) are acceptable to ELM.

3. For the Administrative Guidelines for LMCI (of 23.2.1990) I would propose
the following changes:

. fa)in ikl la to d.

read “sharing of information by"
instead of "working report of"
= (b) III 2b and c

read: "b. Those programmes/projects of each member church which need
wider support. The UELCI is requested to work out the priorities from
those programmes/projects and present them to the LMCI before its meeting".

(c) III d i
read "c. cooperative programmes/projects with other agencies than
Lutheran".

(d) Add in III:

“3. The consideratiorms of LMCI may result in recommendations".
- i 2 =

Bankkonten: Kreissparkasse Celle (BLZ 257 501501 Kto. 055 530042 - Postgiro Hannover (BLZ 250100 30) 6176- 301
Stadtsparkasse Hildesheim (BLZ 259 50001) Kto. 4004868 - Ev. Kreditgenossenschaft eG, Hannover (BLZ 250607 01) Kto. 0600016

N W MIsSIONe. . .



letter do Dr. Kishii, dated August 22, 1990, Page 2

. We have not yet resolved the problem of ELM representation in February 1991.

While I myself and others feel that the Asia Secretary should represent ELM
(after having been unable to attend UELCI consultations for many years),

I have to travel to India later in 1991 in connection with the India Committee
meeting of the TELC, and our stewardship of time and money allows for only
one visit each year (you have already been aware of that kind of dilemma

on my part for several years).

This much for today.
Wilh warm greclings,
sincerely Yours,

(Dr. H. Grafe)

cC.

&t Snafe

Dr. Rajaratnam
Luedemann
Grosse

OKR Jahnel




LUTHERAN VORLD FEDERATION/DEPARTMENT FOR MISSION AND DEVELOPMENT
Lutheran Mission Coordination in India Meeting
February 8-10, 1991, Madras

REGISTRATION

(Pf't’, ter %eo/:ef /\)&')'

Name(s): 1 (S S S Soos: .~ S R M/F
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............................ 1000 Berlin AL (Exiedenam) cccveeirooeroessosonses
FR
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Telephone: 030 (6‘5—00 Y "‘('30 Telex: /96

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

ARRIVAL in Madras: DAY S viais vininie AR -

oooooooooooooooo

DEPARTURE from Madras: Day: ,//,59// W ),
HE "

to: ..CRECHEIR. ... 2Cos G xlbre
ACCOMMODATION needed: 74 H

From Feb. ?“&’ <+« to Feb. // ..........

...... 92 nights
I am willing to PREACH on Feb. 10: N
o étrfd

REMARKS:
Date: 9& {230 . Signature: .... :’JJ .............. M




Please return this form immediately, one copy each, but not later than
January 15, 1991 to:

- Dr. K. Rajaratnam, UELCI Executive Secretary
No. 1 First Street, Haddows Road, Madras 600 006, India

- OKR Manfred Jahnel, VELKD, Postfach 510 409
D-3000 Hannover 51, Germany

- Rev. Satoru KISHII, LWF/DMD Asia Secretary
P.0. Box 2100, CH-1211 Geneva 2, SWITZERLAND

*kkkk




THEZLUTHERAN”WORLI)FEDERATION

LUTHERISCHER WELTBUND - LUTHERSKA VARLDSFORBUNDET - FEDERATION LUTHERIENNE MONDIALE

DEPARTMENT OF CHURCH COOPERATION
QEEICE QETHE ASIA SECRETARY

Eingegangen
P.O. Box No. 2100 .
Route de Ferney 150 e
1211 Geneva 2, Switzerland 1. KU I'f-'.fl}
Telex: 415 730 OIK CH
Cable: LUTHWORLD GENEVA

Telefax: (022) 791 03 61 Ertediat: ..
Tel: (022) 791 61 11 . =
24.7.1990 SK:kka
Y.2.4.0
TO: LWF Member Churches in Asia and
Their Overseas Partners
RE: Asian Mission Consultation, April/May 1991

Dear Friends,

There have been deliberations going on for some years to seek a
possibility for discussing mission strategies in Asia. This matter has
been followed up and I am now sending out to you all a first information
letter.

1. Enclosed please find an "Aide Memoire" which should give you
sufficient advance information.

2. Also enclosed is the proposed daily schedule.

Both papers are to serve your early preparation. Furthermore, please
note:

1. If you have any other agenda items to propose, please write to me.

2. Some of you will be contacted personally later and will be kindly
asked to take on some responsibility in the consultation.

3. The nature of the consultation will call for the presence of all the
heads of churches. Besides, we will need the participation of women
and youth representatives. If you have any candidates please inform
us (youth should be below the age of 30).

4. Overseas partners are requested to indicate whether or not they are
interested in taking part in the consultation.

5. You will receive more information later.

I wish you nice summer holidays!

Sincerely yours in Christ,

%ﬂ Ca,é/

Satoru K1sh11



ASIAN MISSION CONSULTATION 1991

RESPONSE SHEET
I. LWF Member Church Name: ....cevevececserssssssssssssnsssssasnsssssns
a. Name of possible delegate: .......... SRR ST s e AT ——

b. In case a woman can be nominated in addition:

Her Name: ..cscccescesscesns RSP« £ T, LR T AT TP S seaernene e

¢. In case a youth delegate can be nominated (age below 30):

. His/her name: .....covveuns oo ssielne sTale R WO Biss s 0 0w oo
* There will be a selection procedure for the above b. and c.

II. Overseas Partners:

a. Are you interested in attending the said consultation?

Yes / No

b. In case of yes, who will be representing your organization?

Thank you for your cooperation! This paper is to be returned to
Rev. Satoru Kishii, LWF/DCC Asia Desk
P.0. Box 2100
CH-1211 Geneva 2, Switzerland

not later than by October 31, 1990.

|
Name of church/organization: ............ et R R TR S




II.

AIDE MEMOIRE
Asian Mission Consultation 1991
PREAMBLE

During the 1970s, a number of mission consultations were convened
in Asia:

1976 Singapore
1978 Hong Kong
1979 Manila.

These consultations set the program plans for mission/evangelism in
Asia for the following years. They have brought the LWF member
churches together in mission and set priorities and identified the
new needs to be met. They also helped to increase the awareness for
mission, opened eyes to new possibilities for witness and service,
initiated common mission efforts and intensified cooperation,
reviewing partnership relations in mission between churches of
different backgrounds

New programs have been launched, new relationships have been
created, fellowship has been strengthened, more and more
cooperational projects have been taken up.

Looking back, some of the important recommendations were:

- concern for the PRC

- nev mission in Bangkok

- nev mission in Amman, Jordan-

- nev mission emphasis to be considered: Delhi, Bangladesh, etc.

A decade has passed. It would be appropriate now to examine and
evaluate the efforts of the past and to think jointly of new
schemes of mission cooperation in Asia.

The proposal for a mission consultation was made at the
Pre-Assembly meeting in Malaysia in 1989, and it was agreed that
there should be a discussion on partnership in 1990 during or
immediately after the Assembly. When Asian churches met,
accordingly in Curitiba, they further agreed that such a conference
be held in 1991 with Manila as the proposed venue. The main theme
will be "Development of Partnership in Mission".

The plan vas presented to the LWF/DMD Program Committee for
approval in June 1990. At the same time an international ad hoc
working group met and made detailed plans.

TIME AND PLACE

April 28, Sunday, - May 3, Friday, 1991 - in Manila.



ILI.,

Iv.

VI.

PURPOSE AND GOALS

1. To evaluate the mission endeavor during the last decade

2. To find new mission opportunities for the 1990s

3. To think about new patterns and strategies for mission
cooperation in the 1990s

4. To make concrete proposals for joint actions

5. To identify issues and problems of mutual concern in the region
and try to seek solutions.

SPONSORSHIP

The consultation is held under the auspices of the LWF and hosted
by the Lutheran Church in the Philippines.

AGENDA

1. Mission in Asia - past, present and future
2. Mission in Asia - failures and successes
3. Mission in Asia - future challenges

4. Pattern of cooperation

5. Theological education in Asia

6. Other issues of mutual concern

7. Case studies

PROGRAM AND WORKING METHOD
1. Attached is the proposed daily schedule
2. Methodology:

a. The mission in Asia will be-evaluated both by Asian churches
and their mission partners.

b. There will be a keynote lecture(s) on the theme "Development
of Partnership in Mission".

c. Bible studies on "Building a Missionary Congregation" are to
emphasize the spiritual side of mission.

d. Case studies will include India, Indonesia, Philippines, Hong
Kong, Taiwan, Papua New Guinea, Japan, Malaysia/Singapore,
Korea, West Bank, Bangladesh and Thailand.

e. Presentation of issues will include theological education in
Asia (APATS, COLTEA), women and youth, self-reliance, mission.
and development, south-south exchange programs. :

f. There will be a visitation program in the Philippines.

g. Discussion topics will include:

- new mission opportunities
-~ possible joint projects




- patterns of joint cooperation
- proposals for the 1990s.

3. The final outcome will be presented to the LWF/DMD in 1991 for
approval and implementation.

VII. PARTICIPANTS

Church leaders (presidents/bishops) 32
WVomen delegates 16
Youth delegates 20
Mission partners 20
Specialists, consultants 1-3
Ecumenical representations (CCA, Catholic) 1-2
LWF 3-5

VIII.DOCUMENTS

| "Third All Asia Lutheran Conference", Singapore 1976
"Asian Quest for Mission", Hong Kong 1978
"Global Partnership in Mission in Asia", Manila 1979
"Urban Mission", Tokyo/Osaka, 1990
"APATS Central Committee", Manila 1991

IX. OTHERS
1) Language: English
2) Expenses:

- Expenses are paid in general by the LWF, expecting a generous
contribution of the hosting church.

- Participants are requested to pay the following items:
Travel within their own country, other expenses such as visa,
passport, etc.

. Expenses for the youth participants are budgeted separately.
Mission partners are requested to pay for their travel
expenses.



THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION

LUTHERISCHER WELTBUND - LUTHERSKA VARLDSFORBUNDET - FEDERATION LUTHERIENNE MONDIALE

DEPARTMENT OF CHURCH COOPERATION
OFFICE OF THE ASIA SECRETARY

P.O. Box No. 2100

Route de Ferney 150

1211 Geneva 2, Switzerland
Telex: 415 730 OIK CH

Cable: LUTHWORLD GENEVA
Telefax: (022) 791 03 61

Tel: (022) 791 61 11
20.7.1990 SK:kka
TO: LVF Member Churches in India and Their Overseas Partners
RE: Lutheran Mission Coordination in India (LMCI)

Dear Friends,
Grace and peace to you from our Lord Jesus Christ!

This is to follow up my letter to you of March 28, 1990. Recently it was
possible for four of us to meet and further discuss the preparation for the
first LMCI meeting, Dr. Rajaratnam, Rev. C.P. Martin, OKR Jahnel, and myself.

As a result I am sending you this circular letter to solicit your comments and
approval.

1. Enclosed you will find:
Proposed agenda
Proposed daily schedule

2. The agenda proposal is open for input from those who are concerned. Please
vrite to Dr. Rajaratnam with a copy to OKR Jahnel and me.

. 3. The full report of the Calcutta meeting February 23-25, 1990 is in the
editing process at present. I hope you will receive a copy by the end of
August.

4. You are kindly requested to respond to the Terms of Reference for the
Lutheran Mission Coordination together with the Administrative Guidelines.
Some of you have already done so, but others are still awaited, if I may
remind you.

For those of you who are taking summer holidays, I wish you a restful
vacation.

With warm greetings to you all,

Si| ely yours in Christ,

I’ \

L ,Q5543¢4 {IQLinﬁh__Hi;Hu
Satoru Kishii

cc: Dr. Rajaratnam
Rev. C.P. Martin
OKR Jahnel

e, W e e e e A T N I e e NI . - _ LTI e L



PROPOSED AGENDA FOR LMCI 1991

1. Venue: Madras

2. Date: Feb.

8-10, 1991

3. Agenda items:

1)

1) Rol11 call/introduction of participants
2) Clearance of ratification

3) Signing on the Terms of Reference

4) Founding of LMCI - declaration

5) Adoption of agenda:

a.
@ g
c. Short introduction (working report) of UELCI
d.
e.

h.
¥

Election of secretary
Short ingroduction (working report) of each member church
(UELCI)

Short introduction (woriing report) of partners
Short introduction (working report) or LWF, if necessary

It will be helpful if each LMCI member could prepare
1-1/% pages of a report to meet the purpose.

. General introduction to the Indian situation - political,

economical, social and ecumenical - lecture

. Programs and projects/concerns to be treated jointly

Calcutta new mission, reporting and planning
National medical board
Houses for retired church workers
Scholarship program, priority evaluation process
Building new churches, procedure
Development ralated matters
- Future procedure
Appointment of working committee
Next meeting date and place

1

6) Visitation program if possible
7) Any other matters of mutual concern



08:30 -

LMCI, Madras, India, 1991

Feb. 8, Fri

Feb. 9, Sat.

Feb. 10, Sun.

-

Registration

Devotion
ELCI

09:00

Opening devotion: Jahnel
Inauguration: Rajaratnam
Lecture

llew proposals:UELCI
Gurukul, Hational health
board, houses for retired,

10: J Discussion Scholarship, etc.
0:00 New proposals: partners
:3C0
Coffee Coffee
.45

11:00

1210 1
o

Introduction:Issues/re-

ports: UELCI '
Exciting mission
Future dreams
Problems

Discussion

Calcutta report
Discussion

Worship service in local
congregations (Some guests
as preachers).

331001

14:00 T

Lunch, Rest

Lunch, Rest

: 30

15:00

Presentation: Partners
Issues, frustrations

Discussion in groups

Homination of Working
Commi ttee

“ Future plans Discussion
Joys
Experiences
Discussion
Coffee Coffee Coffee

1"’10
:15

Discussion cont.

Discussion in groups

Discussion cont.

17:00 T
18:00
Prayer Partner Prayer Partner Closing devotion
:15 Kishii
19:00 ) 2 -
Dinner Dinner Dinner

20:00 -

To be dicided

Te be decided
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| THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION

LUTHERISCHER WELTBUND - LUTHERSKA VARLDSFORBUNDET - FEDERATION LU IENNE MONDIALE

DEPARTMENT OF CHURCH COOPERATION
OFFICE OF THE ASIA SECRETARY

P.O. Box No. 2100

Route de Ferney 150

1211 Geneva 2, Switzerland
Telex: 415 730 OIK CH

Cable: LUTHWORLD GENEVA
Telefax: (022) 791 03 61

Tel: (D22) 791 61 11

28.3.1990 SK:kka

TO: LWF MEMBER CHURCHES IN INDIA AND THEIR OVERSEAS PARTNERS

RE: India Mission Coordination

Dear Friends,

Grace and peace to you from our Lord Jesus Christ who suffered and died for us
alll

As you know we had two meetings in Calcutta in February. Even though the full
report is not ready yet, I am sending you two final papers for your reference.

1. Terms of Reference for the Lutheran Mission Coordination in India (LMCI)
together with the Administrative Guidelines

2. Statement of the Urban Mission Consultation.

Regarding 1.

1) You are kindly requested to respond to it by the middle of November this
year. Please send your ratification to Dr. Rajaratnam with a copy to OKR

Manfred Jahnel (VELKD) and me.

2) The first (constituting) meeting of LMCI has been scheduled for Feb. 8-10,
1991 in Madras.

3) Three persons have been elected to make the preparations for this first
meeting: Dr. Rajaratnam, OKR Jahnel and myself.

4) Later you will receive:

- The full report of the meeting in Calcutta, Feb. 23-25, 1990
- Agenda for the 1991 meeting.

Regarding 2.
1) The recommendations are listed under IV. These are to be pursued.

2) The matter will be fully discussed again in February 1991 vwhen LMCI meets.



3) The full report of the meeting Feb. 25-28 will be sent to you later.

The preparation committee for the first LMCI will be meeting in Geneva on June
2, 1990. If you have any comments please write to me as soon as possible.

Some of you sent messages to Calcutta. They will be answered separately.

Vishing you all the best,

iRcerely yours in Christ,
\

Satoru Kishi

cc: Dr. Rajaratnam
Leipzig Mission




TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE LUTHERAN MISSION
COORDINATION IN INDIA (LMCI)

l. NAME AND PURPOSE
1. Name: Lutheran Mission Coordination in India (LMCI)

2. Purpose: To assist the UELCI and continuously seek wider and more effec-
tive Lutheran Mission (Mission here is understood as the holistic service of
the church) Coordination in India while giving consideration to the traditional
bilateral relationship and also to seek ways to work in mission with other
churches/agencies in India wherever appropriate.

Il.  PARTICIPATION

1. The UELCI, as the Coordinator

2. The Lutheran churches in India (LWF members)

3. Partner churches/missions which have been in a cooperative position with
the above

4. LWF Asia Secretariat with consultative capacity

5. Any other churches/organizations invited by the LMCI.

lll. FUNCTIONS

1. To share information in order to review and identify the needs so that the
members can be aware of priorities as they make cooperative mission plans.

2. To consider ways for joint support and promotion of programs/projects ac-
cording to the priorities jointly identified. -

3. To further consider ways for cooperation with others outside of the Lutheran
tradition in programs/projects.

4. To meet once in two years to fulfill the above tasks.

5. To appoint a working committee to act between the regular meetings of
LMCIL.

IV. ORGANIZATION

1. The president of UELCI acts as the chairperson of the LMCI.
2. The LMCI shall elect its own secretary.

Calcutta, 23.2.1990




ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDELINES FOR THE LUTHERAN MISSION
COORDINATION IN INDIA

(LMCI)

PARTICIPATION/MEMBERSHIP

1. Each Lutheran church in India (LWF member) shall send two delegates
(preferably one woman).

. Each partner mentioned under 1.3 of the terms of reference shall send one
delegate.

3. The UELCI shall send three delegates (at least one should be a woman).

4. The LWF may send additional persons besides the Asia Secretary, if
needed.

5. New members are admitted upon unanimous approval by the members.

6. Any necessary consultants/resource persons may be invited by the
chairperson.

OBJECTIVES

As the LMCI is a new endeavor in India to share and coordinate mutual
responsibility for mission, it is not supposed to be a binding/ruling organ over
the members, but it should rather provide a forum to discuss matters of mutual
concern and seek coordination in mission. As such it should be a free and vol-
untary organ to strengthen the cooperation and deepen the fellowship.

The formation of this committee also wants to encourage the Indian churches
to be involved in the wider global mission.

FUNCTIONS
1. The following reports are requested for each meeting:

a. Working report of UELCI

b. Working report of each member church in India

c. Working report of the partners (can be inclusive of other regions)
d. Working report of LWF.

2. The following project/program proposals are requested for each meeting:

a. Programs/projects of the UELCI

b. Programs/projects of each member church (those which need wider joint
support are to be identified)

c. The UELCI is requested to work out the priorities from these programs/
projects and present them to the LMCI before its meeting.

d. Cooperative programs/projects with other agencies than Lutheran.

IV. ORGANIZATION
1. The term of the Secretary shall be 4 years. He/she is eligible for reelection.

2. The Chairperson and the Secretary are responsible for:




b.

C.
d.

Preparing the agenda and making arrangements for the date and place of
meeting.

Preparing the minutes of each meeting, including reports and information
pertaining to the record.

Implementing the decisions of the LMCI, and

Serving as liaison between the members.

3. The working committee shall include the Chairperson and the Secretary. The
Chairperson shall be the chairperson of the working committee.

4. Normally the expenses of those attending the meetings shall be borne by
the respective bodies.

V. EFFECT AND AMENDMENT

1. The Terms of Reference and Administrative Guidelines for the LMCI shall be
effective as of January 1, 1991.

2. As of the above date the members of the LMCI are as follows:

3. Amendments of the Terms of Reference and Administrative Guidelines of the
LMCI may be made with the approval of 2/3 of the members.

Calcutta, 23.2.1990




).

The Meeting of India Mission Consultation

Feb.23-25, 1990
Calcutta '

23.2.1990 - ;

The Opening Devotion: The opening devotion was coﬁductéd by
the Rt.Rev,Dr. Dorairaj Peter.

He gave an inspiring message from the Ford of God, based on
John 20:20-22, Bishop Peter hoped that the churches in Indig
today be controlled by the Holy Spirit in its witness,

Welcome: 4 warm wvelcome was accorded to the participants by
Rev. Satoru Kishii the Asia Secretary, Dce /LEF.

Mr, Uttam Kumar a lso extended a warm welcome to the pariidi-"‘ 'T gqf?
pants on behalf of UEICI. e i

-

Introduction: The participants were requested to introduce
themse lves. (The participants' 1list is aftached_as_Ezhibit'f.)

Greetings: Greetings and apologies for absence were received

“Jrom the following:

1. Dr. Azel Iver Berglund, Church of Sweden Mission
2. Rev. D. Hecker, Gossner Mission :

3. Rev. Paul Nostbakken, EIC Canada Ay

4. Dr. X. Rajaratnam, Ezecutive Secretary, UEICI.

Th ssag rom Dr. K. R ratnam was read by Mr, Uttam Kumar

e message [ ' ajaratnam wa a y . fgghibigmef
Presentation: Rev.Satoru Kishii, Asia Secretary, DCC/LWF pre-
sented a paper on India Mission Consultaetion. In his introductory
remarks he traced a few historical events in 1980's leading to .
the present consultation. (The full tezt is attached gs Exhibit3),

Presentation by Dr.OBXE Manfred Jahnel:

Joint Action in Mission with regafd to the proposed UEICT
Committee for Mission Coordination in India (UCHCI)

Rev. Manfred Jahnel highlighted the Jollowing points:
1, Structural assumptions
2. Ecclesiological assumptions

3. Missiological assumption _
4. The structuring of Mission Coordination in Indig.

s



C
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Rev. Manfred Jahnel explained all the above points in detagil
arising out of his paper and a%so helped clarify certain

points raised in the plenary. 'The whole text is attached
as Exhibit 4. )

The proposed terms of reference for the UFLCI Committee for il
Mission Coordination in India (ucHcI), (attached as Ezhibit 5).

1. Name and pur pose
2. Participation

3. Functions o : Pl
4. Organisation : : 5 ? R

The proposed Administrative Guidelines for the UFICI Committee
for Mission Coordination in ~India (UCMCI)

1. Participation/ﬂembership
- 2. ObJjectives
3. Functions
4. Organisation
. 5. Effect and amendment : .

The above papers were later discussed by four smeller groups,

with the task of bringing their recommendation and feedback to
the general plenary.

The closing devotion was conducted by Rev. Dr. F. Luoma.

Discussion:

1. How far the structure cen replace the constitution?

2. Where is the possipility of achievlng ecumenism9
Ecumenical brotherhood. ) ;

24.2.1990 | ' =

Devotion:  The morning devotion vas conducted by Bishop ;P“ j.:qH
S. Kisku. He gave an inspiring message from the Word of God .
reading from St. John 15:9-16, _

Grouns: The participants were divided into 4 groups.
Plenary: The group reports were presented

Group I

Group Il
Group IIT
Group IV




-—

g . 4) In order to continue to work on the new structure gnd its

W

The Committee consisting of fhé‘fOiijidQHWQS ﬁppointed to
prepare a final draft integrating the recommendations made by
the four groups.

Members: 1. Bishop Dorairaj Peter — Chairperson

2. Nr, Uttam Kumar 3

3. Mr. Moses Thambipillai - Recording Secretary
4. Rev. Manfred Jahnel '

5. Rev, Satoru Kishiti

The closing devotion was conducted by Rev. Ludemann,

25.2.1990 ' i
Church Service: A4t St.Paul's Cathedral at Calcutta

General Plenary: The proposed draft Terms of Reference for the

Lutheran Mission Coordination in India (I¥CI) together with . :
Administrative Guidelines for LMCI with minor versions was {0 e ny
adopted by the plenary unanimously, by v

(The whole text is attached as EFzhibit 6 )
It was ACREED that:

1) A11 the churches and their releted partners are requested to

send their ratification of the above to UEFICI by the middle
of No Uember 1990,

2) The first constztutsz meetinJ qf LMCI be held Feb. 8—10 1997
in India, -

3) With reference to Dr.K.Rajaratrmam's zndtcatzons of a possible i
'Housing Scheme for Church Korkers' the UEICI work out the
details of the scheme and its implications and present them to
the LMCI meeting in Feb.1997,

implementation, the following persons be appointed as a
Workzng Committee

1) Dr X RaJaratnam
2) Rev. Satoru Kishii
3) Rev, Manfred Jahnel

5) The UELCI respond to the comments and remarks it received from
those who are concerned.

The meeling was formally adjourned until the next day for the Urban
Mission Consultation.

A city tour was organised in t he afternoon,
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LWF Member Churches in India and their

RE:

Mission Partners

INDIA MISSION CONSULTATION 1990

Dear Friends,

Grace and peace to you from our Lord Jesus Christ!
I hope that you have all started well the new year. We send you our warm
greetings.

I am writing you today with regard to the India Mission Consultation to be
held in 1990 and would like to share with you the following information so
that we can look forward to it in one spirit.

1.

You will remember that Dr. Rajaratnam, OKR Jahnel and myself are supposed
to work out the the draft terms of reference for the mission coordination
in India. We planned to meet in October last year, but due to Dr.
Rajaratnam's health we could not do so. Therefore I am now following this
procedure:

a. Enclosed please find a copy of the draft terms of reference. I kindly
ask you to study them and send me your comments, hopefully by the end of
May.

b. The church leaders are going to meet in Penang in early July. On this
occasion we can have a meeting there in case there are questions or
controversies. The results will be shared with the mission partners.

Cc. In the meantime we have received a request from UELCI to hold a
consultation in Calcutta, specifically to discuss urban mission.

|
d. The LWF/DCC is convening a special meeting on urban mission here in
Geneva at the end of February this year to which Bishop Jayaseelan Jacob
is coming on behalf of UELCI. There we can discuss the program in more
detail, I hope.

e. Originally, the UELCI wished to hold the consultation on urban mission



in 1989, but due to Dr. Rajaratnam's health it had to be postponed until
1990.

f. As we were already planning our India Mission Consultation in 1990, it
has been agreed to combine the two.

g. As we usually held our India Mission Consultation in February in the
past (I heard this is the most convenient time for most of you), I am
wondering whether the last week of February 1990 might be possible again
(you know the LWF Assembly takes place from Jan. 30 - Feb. 8 in Brazil).
How about Feb. 23-28, 1990, in Calcutta? It is difficult to anticipate my
own schedule after the Assembly at this early stage, but I hope everything
will work out alright. Can you let me know whether these days fit your
travel schedules.

h. In September this year I shall be able to stop over in Madras on my way
to Asia to discuss further details.

I hope the above proposal will receive your favor. I shall continue to be in
touch with you in this matter. .

With my best wishes,

rely yours in Christ,

L ‘ g
; ,{1@§7n, éiékafi;‘_H‘;;ﬁh*
Satoru Kishii

cc: Dr. K. Rajaratnam
Rev. Chandran Paul Martin
Mr. Erling Nielsen, LWF/WS Calcutta
Dr. Noko, LWF/DCC
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TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE
COMMITTEE FOR MISSION COORDINATION IN INDIA (CMCI)
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I. Name and Purpose

1. Name: The Committee for Mission Coordination in
India (CMCI)

2. Purpose: To continuously seek wider and more
effective Lutheran mission coordination in India
while giving consideration to the traditional
bilateral relationship.

II. Participation/Membership

1. The UELCI

2. The Lutheran churches in India (LWF members)

3. Mission partners which have been in a cooperative
position with the above

4. LWF

5. Any other organizations approved by the CMCI.

III. Functions
1. To share information in order to review and identify
the needs so that the members can be aware of
priorities as they make cooperative mission plans

2. To consider ways for joint support and promotion of
programs/projects according to the above priorities

3. To meet once in two years to fulfill the above tasks.
. IV. Organization

1. One member is to be appointed as chairperson of the
CMCI

2. One members is to be appointed secretary of the CMCI.
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UNITED EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCHES IN INDIA

(Registered under Societies Act, XXI of 1860)
1, First Street, Haddows Road, Madras-600 006. South India

or. K. RAJARATNAM, M.A,, Ph.D. (London) Telephone : Off : 471676

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY E = Res : 6213921
' n g e gan g en Telegram : °"CHRISNIEO’ Madras-6-
_ Telex : 416613 NIEOIN
5. AU’I w Telefax : 9144 474557
LE’”""”*‘S"‘*- s Date:3y1ly 23, 1991
To i
- Directors/Departments i .
Other members of the Staff
eneral Secretariat Staff/LWF
Mission Societies.
. Dear friends, - )

I am very delighted to inform you that two Lutheran Churches
have decided to ordain women for the first time creating

history for the 1lutheran churches in India. The Arcot : =
Lutheran Church has decided to ordain HMrs. "Prasanna K.
Samuel , presently on the staff of Gurukul Lutheran

Theological College & Research Institute and the Associate
Executive, Secretary of the United Evangelical Lutheran
Churches in India. The Northern Evangelical Lutheran Church o
has decided to ordain Mrs. Parimol Kisku and both these
ordinations will take place on September 8, 1991 in
connection with the opening of the Church Women s Centre.

The Lutheran Churches in India are grateful to God for this
development in our ministry and I am writing to share this
Joyous news with you requesting you to pray specially for the
two candidates who will be ordained. I am also writing to
. request you if possible to grace the occasion by either
deputing somsone from you to join us giving thanks to God on
this o©occasion or alter your travel plans to be with us on
September 8th. September 9th is the opening of Church
women' s Centre and thersfore you will receive formal
invitation before long and I am giving you advance
information so as to enable you to plan, if at all possible,
to attend these functions.

Thanking you,

Your sincexﬁlyLJ’,,/

Dr. K. Rajjaratnam
Executive Secretary

T T T L e L T E e L T N R T = R o L o e T



UNITED EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCHES IN INDIA

(Registered under Societies Act, XXI of 1860)
1, First Street, Haddows Road, Madras-600 006. South India

| angen
Or. K. RAJARATNAM, M.A,, Ph.D. (Loadon) Ein geg g PO O Ay L
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY . .
s Res : 6213921
24, 0t 1391 Telegram : "CHRISNIEOQ’ Madras-6.
Telex  : 416613 NIEO IN
| Eledigt oo s Telefax  : 9144 474557
The Bishops/Presidents UELCI Date : 17th June 1991

General Secretary NCCI

General Secretary CSI Synod and CNI Synod
General Secretary LWF

Directors LWF

';;”/' Members of the LMCI
¢

Dear friends,

A special Executive Committee of the UELCI met during June 11-12, 1991
to consider some urgent matters including matters related to UELCI
future leadership.

I a: glad to inform you that the Executive Committee has unanimously
decided to create a new post, namely, Associate Executive Secretary of
UELCI, and appointed Ms.Prasanna Kumari Samuel for that post.

She is immediately appointed Chair person of the Preparatory Committee
for arranging the annual meeting of the Executive Committee/Council of
the LWF which is scheduled to meet in September 1992 in Madras.

She will continue to be incharge of Women's Desk, Leadership
Development Desk and such other portfolios that the Executive Secretary
will be sharing with her.

. At the request of the Executive Secretary, the Executive Committee also
decided to have the election of UELCI office bearers in September 1992

so that the Council meeting could be part of the UELCI celebrations and

thanksgiving for the enormous growth and development of UELCI over the

past quarter century. This celebration may also make the beginning of
the leadership of a new generation.

I am writing to commend to you the Associate Executive Secretary
Ms.Prasanna Kumar Samuel and request you to extend to her your support
and cooperation.

Yours sincerely,

§ i ,
|'_-""}‘ f\'\ lL I ‘(/
11 — ‘-n_'.'\—-il "':_)—lj “"-; -_‘_'2'.-.__,

: |
Dr.K.Rajaratnam
Executive ‘Secretary

CC: Mrs.Prasanna K Samuel



: e CENTRE FOR RESEARCH ON
EingegandeRegl INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC ORDER

24, April 1991 No.1 *First Street
Haddows Road
Madras - 600 006

Dated 8th March 1991

To:
All associated with
Director, CReNIED.

Sub: Change of residential telephone
number -- Dr., K, Rajaratnam

Dear friends,

This is to infsrm you that the residential telephons
number of Dr. K. Rajaratnam, Director, CReNIEO, has been
changed from 614621 to -

6213921.

This may kindly be noted. His reciden%ial address however

remains the same. -

Yours sincerely,

Office Secretary




UNITED EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCHES IN INDIA

(Registered under Societies Act, XXI of 1860)
1, First Street, Haddows Road, Madras-600 006. South India

Dr, K. RAJARATNAM, M. A., PL.D. (London)

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

TO:

All associated with UELCI
& Crenieo,

Dear friends,

This is to inform you that Our office
will be closed for Summer Vacation from

1st May 1991 to 2nd June 1991,
This may kindly be noted.

Yours sincerely,

/ e N

“~DR.K., RAJARATNAM
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY.

Telex : 416613 NIEO IN

Telegram : “*CHRISNIEO**

Telephone: Qff: 471676
ST o, B B

Res: 5213921

pate....22Eh April, 1991




UNITED EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCHES IN INDIA

(Registered under Societies Act, XXl of 1860)
1, First Street, Haddows Road, Madras-600 006. South India

Telex : 416613 NIEO IN

Telegram : “*CHRISNIEO**

Telephone : off: 471676
Res : Osiadbefndet

Res: 6213921
_11th April, 1991

Dr. K. RAJARATNAM, M.A., Ph.D. (London)
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Date....
IO:

All associated with UELCI

. Sub: UELCI- TELEFAX NUMBER.
. I s

Dear friends,

This is to inform you that Telefax has been
installed in our office and its number is

91 44 474557 .

This may kindly be noted.

Yours sincerely,

t¢¥ DR, K. RAJARATNAM
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY.




UNITED EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCHES IN INDIA

(Registered under Societies Act, XXI of 1860)
1, First Street, Haddows Road, Madras-600 006, South India.

Dr. K. RAJARATNAM, M.A,, Ph.D. (London) Telex $ 41 6613 NIED IN
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Telegram : CHRISNIEO, Madras-6
Telephone : Off: 47167686

Res: 614621

| . Date..2209.. 2eptenbexr 15950
v Rev. Dieter Hecker
Director
Gossner Missian
HandjerystraBe 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
FRG

. Dear Rev. Hecker,

1 write to thank you for sharing with me
a copy of your letter dated September 3, 1990,
addressed to Rev. Kishii, and informing that
the Kuratorium of Gossner Mission has decided
to accept both the Terms of Reference and the
Administrative Guidelines and to become member
of the LMCI as a partner of GEL Churech, Ranchi.

We are.delighted on this news and it is my
prayer that as we begin a new chapter-in-our
partpership in India that God will bless thase
efforts for His glory and the extemsion of His
kingdoam. May God bless you.

YoursSincerely,

o QNG

Dr: K. Rajaratnam
Executive Secretary

cc: Rev. Satoru Kishii
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.- »Bagun Sumbrui
- Member Parliament
(LOK SABHA)
aurer Minister Transport, Sports & Excise
Govt. of Bihat

Rel: No..». ... ...

Dear Mrs Mohsina Kidwaiji,

9, Pandit Pant Maig "

New Delhi
Phone %@243
Chaibasa, Singhbhum (Bihar)
Phone ;- 203, 240
19, L.1.C. ColonepKankerbag
Patna X Bibar )

I am forwarding the letter of
gratitute of Gossner Evangelical Iutheran Church, New Delhi
Parish for your kind perusal. I shall be thankful if the membeﬂi

of the Church are informed during departmental enquiry for the
plot they have applied at R.K,Puram Sector III on Venketeswar

Road, so that they can accompany the enquiry team,

Thanking you,

Mrs, Mohsina Kidwai

Minister of Urban Development,
. Nirman Bhavan,

New Delhi,

Sy B g 4
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. CGossner EvangelicaliLutheran Church
i IN CHOTANAGPUR & Assam

bt (Regd. under Societieg Registration Act XXI of 1860)

41 Vide No. 273 J'of 30-7-1921

' NEW DELN PARISH/ILLAKA
Chairman Secratary ; Treasurer
REV. J. BORUN BISWAS AJEET KR. HORO BIRAJ MINZ
' \ i el c-180
. NEW DE
ks : ?”'*Jﬂﬂa
of, No NQ ZGELC/ND/84 /LE-1 1 RN

l To' ' { vl d

Smt Mohsina Kidwai

Hon'ble Minister for Urban Development :
Nirman Ehavan G
New Delhi.,

Subject: Allotment of a plot of land for wbrahip Place

Respected Madam,

“eé the members
Lutheran Church,New Delhi Pari
giving us an opportunity to me
Member of Farliament Shri Bagu
Dﬁring the meeting we could pr

of the Gossner Evangelical o)

sh,are nuch thankful to you for

et you along with our respected By e
0 Sumbrui on 10th Qet 1989.

,on Venkateswara koad
Hom'ble Minister gave
and gave us an assurance

ately for allotment,
fident that we are near to

New Delhi yfor worship pPlace, and the
US a sympathetic and patience hearing

that the Plot would be examined immeci
4e are now much con

I

180 thet we cun also accompany the enquiry
team end could show them the rlot,

Aith mucy regards,
!

Your's Eincerly

\%ZJ@W, (e

(Rev Eorun Bigwas Chairman)
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To

Smt. Mohsina Kidwai

Hon'ble Minister for U-ban Development
Govt. of India,

Nirman Bhawan

NEW DELHI.

Dear Madém,

The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church New Delhi
Parish is trying for plot of land for Church Centre

since last 5 vyears. They were allotted a plot at
Khaibarpass which was not suitabie as their Church
. Members reside in South Delhi. They have pointed out a

plot at R.K.Puram Sect.III located on Venkateswar Road
near old monument in front of a Gurudwara and where
many other religious organisations have captured
unauthorised plots to construct their buildings. i

have come to know that the Govt. is now regularising
those plots.

The tribal christian of this church is legally applied
for a piece of 1land. Refering to your letter
No.UDM/707/VIP/88 dt.23rd Feb.1988, where you mentioned
that "appropriate action will be taken® but since then
nothing has been done. I will be very glad to know if
the above mentioned vacant plot is provided to them.

.Thanking you, and looking forward for early action.

$ Yours sincerely,

‘l. _ : ' 7 AEEUCRE F7:i?q

(SIMON TIGGA) /4 /- )%
M.P. 5/5/ 7

LOK SABHA







Rev, D. Hecker, AR AL _
Director, Eatedigt:c 100 LY

Gossner Mission,

Handjero Strasse 19-20, _
1000 Berlin 41, ( Friedenau )
West Germany.

Subject:- Dishonouring of the holy cross by the
spiritual leaders of the G.E.L. Church, Ranchi,
Bihar. ( India )o

Sir,

I am tc say that in the G.E.L. Church compound ( near the
G.E.L, Church Shopping Complex ) there was the STOSCH HOSTEL
building, on the entrence gate of which stocd the holy cross
since the very date of contruction of the building i.e. the
year 1912,

1. That recently in-course of demolition of the old
building for erection of 2 new shopping building in the area,
the holy c¢ross has been broken and broqght'ﬁEWn without mercy
and ceremony and thrown to the growads trampled and dishonoured,
The cress is so lying in the area mow on the grownd., A copy
of the photograph of the same enclosed for information.

2. That this ugly and unholy work has been done by the
contractor, Sri Roshan Lal Bhatia under orders of the acting
Pramukh Adhyakh, G.E.L.Church, Ranchi without giving any
regard to the holiness of the cross and also the religious
sentiments of the Christians. .

3+ That the said action has deeply wounded the religious
. sentiments of the local Christians as the authorities respon-
sible for the act, have no right at all %0 dishcnour o> vilify
the very sacred smblem of Christianity.

4+ In the circumtances mentioned above, it ie reguested
kindly te make the defaulting 86 colled athorities +o see the
Teasons and the devastating results brought upon Christianity
i1tself. This fillty action emanated from the people who are
completly blinded by the pi..c of this woild and for this act
of kindness I would remain over grateful to you.

IN Christ,

Your's,

< laa:
(sri s.% Higea )
Elizabeth Compound,
P+0s Chuzch Road,
list- Ranchi-834001,
Bihar ( India )

SRR Y e e
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The Doputy Comicsioner,
Ranchie

subject= Bouncec roligious sentimenta of the Christian,
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¥e the widersigned moet humbiy beg te say that follewing

: . facts fox your kind sonsideration and oxderi~ .

.‘

f« That &n the G.B.L. Church Compound( near the G.E.L. Chuseh
" ghopping Ccmplex) there was the STOSCH HOSTEL bunding.on the
. entrance gate of which stoed the Mely Cross since the ‘

. of Comstructien of the bullding l.e. the year 1
27 That recently in course of demolition of the eld bullaimg
lct erection of a now shopping building ia the arca, the Holy
t‘:rnu hag Doen broken and brought dowr without meicy and

" goremony’ end thrown t3 the ground,tranpled and dighanoureds

“ The Crogs is so lying in area mow on the ground. A €opy of

the photograph of the samc is enclosed for porusal.
3, That this ugly snd unholy workx has Lsen done by the cont=
ractor, Shri Roshan Lal Bhatla undexr Che ovders of acting

 Pramukh Achyakh, G.E.L. Church, Ranchis without piving any o
' regaxd te the holiness of the exoss unc algo the xelliglous |
M gsentimonts of the Christianse o

‘. ‘4 That the scid action has deeply -ounau m m

© zeliglous sentirents of the (hristians as the sutrorities n'} -
. sesponsible far tha ast, have no right at all to sishonouz

or viiify the vory sacred emblem of Christianitys

9,, In the civeumstances mentioned above, it is husbly requested
%o kindly save our religlous esbieme fzom being dlshonoured
and viliiiad, Injusing uaders whe are completely blinded by
the prince of this wo.rld and for this act of kindness, we will
remain ever ¢grateful.

6. Delay in taking setion in the matter 1s likely to cause

- unxest.

Yours faithfully,

Sher

=i Pﬂ 'i nPTC)F]—-H——J—F
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Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 273 J of 30-7-1921

NEW DELHI PARISH/ILLAKA

Chairman Secretary Treasurer
REV. J. BORUN BISWAS AREET MKPRATORD BIRAJ MINZ

DR, SEM TOPNG-

C/o C-1560 MMTC COLONY
NEW DELHI-110017
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Rev. I.B. Biswas
c/o C-150 M.M.T.C. Colony
New Delhi - 110017

Indien

31 January, ,1990

Dear Rev. Biswas,

hoping that you are doing well, I would like to wish you, your
familiy and your congregation a blessed, satisfying and suc-
cessful new year.

“Concerning the list of books I have to admit, that I have no
new information till now. I asked the employees ©Of the Gossner
Book Shop to find out, which of the books would be available in
Germany. Unfortunately I got a negative answer. German titles
are of course available. I wonder however, wether they are of
any use for you. I have to contact now a book shop that is spe-
gializes on ordering bocks from abroad.

Hoping to be able to give you a positive answer soon I remain
with best wishes

Yours sincerely

Dr. Hanns-Uve Schwedler

W




Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Ch-urch

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XX| of 1 B60O)
Vide No, 273 Jof 30-7-1921

NEW DELHI PARISH/ILLAKA

Chairman Secretary

Treasurer
REV. J. BEORUN BISWAS 1 AJEET KR. HORO

BIRAJ MINZ

C/o C-160 M.M.T.C. COLONY
NEW DELHI- 110017

T, R
jéAAjZ£ky£ it

Smt Mohsina Kidwai ﬂ

Hon'tle Minister for Urban Develbpment
Nirman Fhavan R Gipgnsie T
New Delhi,

, Subject: Allotment of a plot of land for Worship place

Ref. No NO=SELC/ND/84/LE-11

To,

Respected Madam,

w#e the members of the Gossner Evangelical
Lutheran Church,New Delhi Farish,asre much thankful to you for
giving us an opportunity to meet you along with our respected
Member of Farliament Shri Bagun Sumbrui on 10th Oct 1989,
During the meeting we could present our case for alloting us
8 plot of land at R.X.Furam Sector-IIT on Venkateswars koad

New Delki ,for worship place, and the Hom'ble Minister gave

ue a eympathetic and patience hearing asnd gave us an assurance
that the plot

would be examined immediately for allotment.
At 8re now muck confident that we are near to get a permanent

worship in New Delhi,for which we have been longing
for last five

place of
years.In this respect further we would like to
‘T request that we
bk

msv also be informed at the time of departmental
erquiry of plot

of land,so thet we can algo accompany tbe enquiry
d. team end could show them the plot.

#ith much regards.
| .
|£} W(qu hrzzb"a’mé{‘cm > Your's Sincerly
T X Gehpmedlor | \%@MM‘@M :

g@(‘. Ho M.,ér/j : (Rev Forun Biswas Chairmsn)
@tm! r@MC%
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Gaossner Mission - HandjerystraBe 19-20 + 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Te the

G.E.L.Church Compound
Att. Rev. Joyendra Borus Biswas

Ranchi - 834 001
Bihar
INDIA

Datum
31.7.1989




Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd, under Societies Registration Act XXl
Vide No. 273 J of 30-7-1921

NEW DELHI PARISH/ILLAKA J€gan den

Secretary 3 1' JUh 1989 T

REV. J. BORUN BISWAS AJEET KR. HORO BIRAJ|MINZ

Ref. N,thﬁ/ WO/ €8-7

%O’Je @/ reen
Gassnen Messien Benln
NesF Gen many, -

vﬁoﬂeeﬂj &fr,

» am e Rocsner Am{'ef m
?%ﬁiafs fr mement jt?nr me 0 [oohn
fond Leths That [ will accanpomy Kevely, Sy
ng he it H G’wma%. 4 am W/J; M/w/%?yéi
Like fo Geve Hants o T @rreetar Gossna ~ Nesston my’ wre

anthpi es. Podey ﬁff‘eeewl peospod- ho [ may? now Kape
e S/ /ag@ B LKE Shefonlip bt e
Rone diopfrised wny afflieclion. heeoding bo T The LUP

re mef deading’ am Shudent 2basad. : :
o AP 1

1§ 0 W/ de  mMeanmin -
;Jf:af/n;ﬁ/"c%tﬁr Teeres #» Conblte Py o8 éff{eﬁ:f Ti} bt
of Delbs. &ﬁq@eéf@*ﬁkﬂﬁg r a &#.{”“k%z?’ m’;z_a’

am arr . e
ﬂ!q}:u-mvé‘ {: 7’?::} otk MW Thnkinz , Moltmann, Manee).
and (;;ZJ,. Se I]Aﬁ-'zaf// [ need Aane mofoniaf ﬂ;r f&f.&’q%ect
oS o ) Pfouss from Dol Univmity 208

" %m[n—glrr ﬂ;m yashs . He H= /f"&"a;:mr Barlin Wiﬁig'

hifescbby? © Dankey, Unirvaptaby ; '
o/g';ﬂ-ﬁ 33-4 4{4 New ﬁdﬂ*eﬁf;» 3 UM]’»J malonialy MBIk o

n,J)"' Md(a.‘[e bk gﬂjfﬁ;—.




HNoes it is my éfrﬂdm/u you it «éﬂn}{tm
%ﬂ’l/’!‘afz;—% ¢mrgmmme_ / zf o AL a
Qe e Min] frm oo lin Univenly.

Mo,
Phoregre [ need Falh and full Lebpod- w
rnz!yn’{;. Q%— Yo ?_?/eztdﬁf le, pleane fef#m Know &llhal
[ roll an- fumi‘asfayﬁm - Chwiceh, 0od 'ivaE
ek I Phslosaphica Cownei | .

S, mreaﬁ%? land [am "}ng
ard | LieiThink iy “an a.gfm.n?. G Think it aaded
be bathr o w i@- N friechome 2 private plot

< tﬁeﬁme&.ghrfcbiﬁcm TR gty Gsmang .

Mo ae all zell. My tige han gone
fo Comflete hor Aursing Preining’ al~ Dhamibol (i
She will ke Cminy boeK m octs” My doughsr -
Chyiswety s mocx m Calectta 4Tk her Wndk;f,w
peek: Thoy, Came do Delhs v feo deyS. v Mundu han
afed me fo Cmvey fom ' ¢ Please Convey”
my NamaaKsh -F2 &l Khom | mak w T ponf. ,
L Sekiny 1 {"W Keond ,n_f,.v,.

=
i T ey
Rov, Toyendre, Borum Biswas .
(4- Tanprha B,
New Oelbi-[4-.

NBD. pleape Aand me a @rﬁa/+ Frvwi folrow
"a/ %‘Fu‘?ﬁ( 4'3/ “f""! Name , &5 '\]—O?qui’q

Lorun dfswas ,

- JeNEMDRA .

L i s g S Sy




: i
Erledigt:.c.vovoisn J

GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEDLOGICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Dr M. BAGE, Ph.D. (Berlin) 94 Purasawalkam High Road
Director Kilpauk, Madras - 600 010

June 26, 1989

Dear Friends, Well Wishers and Colleagues,

Greetings to you from Gurukul Lutheran Theological
College & Research Institute, Madras.

I am writing this to you in continuation of an earlier
letter posted to you by the then Director of Gurukul
Lutheran Theological College Bishop Dorsiraj Peter, dated
March 14, 1989, Though it is quite some time since he
mentioned in his letter about the change of administration
at Gurukul, I +ake this opportunity to write to you all as
the new Director of Gurukul Lutheran Theological College &
Research Institute, Madras.

According to the Gurukul College Council's decision I laid
down my office as Principal and took over the charge as

the Director of Gurukul with effect from June 1, 1989,
While I take up this new responsibility I join my predeces-
s0r to express hearty thenks for your cooperation extended
to Gurdkul during past years. At the same time I sincerely
hope and pray that you will certainly remember me and my
colleagues at Gurukul in your prayers and also continue %o
cooperate and support for the development of Gurukul
Lutheran Theological College & Reseerch Institute in its

formal end non-formal educetion programmes also in coming
years

With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

: //z'/' {i,afL/, A
M. BAGE
MBsvic. Director




1O

Dr. Marsallan Bage
Principal Gurukul College
94 Purusawalkam High Road
Kilpauk - Madras 600 010
INDIA

«0® e . Berlin, 15th June 1989

Dear Dr. Bage,'

herwith enclose one cheque for DM 12.000.- in words DM twelve
thousand only as grant for the New Life Light Center in Govindpur according
to your request. We have issued in the name of the UELCI, and we do hope,
that thqu-will be no difficulty in transferring the amount to Govindpur. We
- have not yet received however any contribution so far from Mr. Helmut
« Yorberg this year. So we have anticipated the donation and sent you the
‘amount now already, so that there will be no difficulty for the center in
Govxndpur, T it

Please acknowledge the receipt™of the cheque and the amount of Rupees, which
was given for it by the bank. I shall send a copy of this letter also to
Govindpur and to Rev. Tete for information.

Hoping to hear from you soon again, and wishing you all the best, I remain,

Yours sincerely with Yishu Sahay!

o
i

y

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)
Director

Encl. One cheque No. 16007200 of Berliner Bank Frankfurt

g

s




DR. M. BAGE, B,A,, B,Ed., Ph.D, (Berlin)

Principal

GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Affiliated to Serampore University, Serampare, West Bengal

94, Purasawalkam High Road,
Kilpauk, M ADRAS - 600 010

Telephone: 661007
Pastor Dieten %
Gossner Missi®
Hand jerystrasse 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Fest Germany March 10, 1989

Dear Brother Hecker,

Only this morning I received your letter dated
3rd March 1989, I am sorry to note that you did not find
the budget copy along with the letter that was sent to
you last time, It is a clerical error,

Herewith please find the enclosed a copy of the
Budget Estimate of the New Life Light Programme for the
Year 1989. According to this we expect a donation of
D¥ 12,000/~ from the Vorberg Society during the year 1989,
This is for your kind information,

Thanking you and with kind regards,

Sincerely yours,
¥B:vic, ¥. BAGE

encl, : as mentioned

c.c, to Mr Helmut Vorberg, Aurich, West Germany
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EXPEIDITURE

_____________ Pl i
INCOKE EXPECTED
1. From Farm Cultivation: 7.
i) Paddy 80 Quintals @ p.200 per Qtl1, 16, 000 2.
ii) 7heat 10 Quintals @ Bse 250 per )t1, 2, 500 A
iii) Urad dal 2 * @ 5.500 per Qt1, 1,000 4.
iv) Ragi (Marue) 6 @ .700 per Qt1, 600
v) Sweet Potato 2  © £.100 per ot1. 200 | -
vi) Ground nuts 50 kgs. Bs. 20 per Kg. 1,000 6.
vii) Maize 10 Quintals @ Bs. 100 per Qt1, 1,000
viii) 011 Seeds 50 kgs. 3 504/~ per Kg. ¢ Ve
iz) Vegetables throughout the year 3,500
_________ 8.
26,000
2. Donation ezpectcd from Vorverg Society) Fe
during 1989 - D 12,000/- @ Rs.8/- ; . 96,000
per DY )
———eeee | 70,
Total 1,22,000
————————— ! (i £
e,
13,
4.

Cost of Parm Seeds needed
Hess Ezpenses for Trainees
Hedical expenses on Traineces

Land rent to ¥r S, Zind Jor his
cultiveted by WN,L.L.

Coniribution for Ilaka Jor 71989
7.8, for Staff or Trainees

For Salary & 4illowance to
staff @ x.1000/- p.n.

Investment for Poultry

(58 chicken & 2 cous including
Sfeed cost

For instcllation of Theat
Grinding #achine & One Paddy
husing machine

For 2 Seminers of Villagers
and others cancerned

Por Stockiny Tertiliger Sfor
Sfaermers

One Black & Thite 7V Sfor
trainees for educaiion purpose

Cost of 3 second iignd T/W

Jurniture for Trainees,
Kitchen end Fostel

land

12,0080

4, 000

20, 000
4, 000
5,000

5, 000
11,000

—....—-—-—-———-—-——._..-.—.———.-——..-.——.—u-—-—-—-—-———..__-...——..-—..-————-——_—.-_.-.—-..p..«-——._.-.._-—

3,000
18, 240
200

300
3,000
1,260

26, 000




| Poge 2
e B et S —
INCOKE EXPECTED ! XPELDITURE
2 Rs. Rs, Rs.
Total Brought Forward 1,22,000 Total  B/f 82,000 26,000
15. House Repair & New Construc-
tions _ 18, 000
16, News paper & Majazine 1,000
17. Library books 1,000
18, Vehicle maintenance, 2,000
o i X T
19, Hiscellaneous & Unforeseen _-f,OOO 96, 000
Total 1,22,000 Totel ' 1,22, 000

(Total Rupecs nne humdred and twenty two thousands ondy)

Januaery 23, 1989







DR. M. BAGE, B.A., B.Ed., Ph.D. (Berlin)

Principal

GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Affiliated to Serampore University, Serampore, West Bengal

94, Purasawalkam High Road,
Kilpauk, MADRA S - 600 010

Telephone : 661007
Pastor Dieter Hechker
Director, Gossner Mission
Hand jerystrasse 19-20 _E;:“ R
+ st )' ¥

1000 Berlin 41 (Friede

Vest Germany aryp30, 1989

Dear Brother Hecker, Erledigt:. . ...

............

Thank you for your letter of 18th January 1989, In the
meanwhile you might have already received a copy of my
letter dated 20th January 71989 addressed to Mr Helmut
Vorberg. In the letter on page three I mentioned to
Mr Vorberg that -

"This time, depending on the amount to be
available from you, I am not making any request
to the Gossner Mission for any amount., However,
if the amount you have collected will not be
enough or inadeguate to meet the expenses I will
be requesting the Gossner Nission to come
Sorward with some small help,"

WFhen I was at Govindpur I discussed with Cand, Johan Dang
and with the Treasurer Rev M. Bar jo about the budget
estimate for the year 1989, Based on our discussions and

quuxes—rpiqﬁo'uapia given to me by Cand, Johan Dang I have prepared

a budget estimate of the New Life Light programme for the
year 1989, A copy of this is being enclosed herewith for
your information., As mentioned above I think that the
amount collected by Mr Vorberg plus expected Farm income
should be enough to meet the expenses, However, in case
more Sfund will be needed Gossner Mission will certainly be
approached, This may not be for a big amount,

About the remittance of the amount by the Gossner Nission

I did discuss with the Accountant Mr Barla about the

possible problems., The G.E.,L. Church account is still being
operated by the ex-Pramukh and the ex-I'reasurer, As such
under the present periocd of tension in the Church if somebody
Sfiles a court case against the above mentioned operators the
Church will really be landed into difficulty., A4s such, may
I request that you kindly send the amount to the UELCI
account clearly mentioning that the amount is for the New
Life Light programme, Govindpur., I have already discussed
about this possibility with Dr K. Rajaratram but as he is
still abroad for his medical treatment I have not given him
the final information about such remittance., I shall contact

contdoc LR
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GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Affiliated to Serampore University, Serampore, West Bengal

DR. M. BAGE, B.A,, B.Ed., Ph.D. (Berlin) 94, Purasawalkam High Road,
Principal Kilpauk, MADRA S - 600 010
: 2 ¢
Telephone : 661007
Pastor Dieter Hecker
Director, Gossner Mission contd.... January 30, 1989

the UELCI Office today or tomorrow and immediately send
you the name of the account to which you should please
remit the New Life Light amounts,

So far the church problems are concerned I too am at a loss
as to what I should or could do to help the church out.
However, as I see the problems I have so far, decided to
confine my attention to the New Life Light programme, I am
happy to see Cand., Johan Dang taking genuine interest in
these programmes, Hereafter please send a copy of all
correspondences about the New Life Light programme to

Cand, Johan Dang as well as to Rev ¥, Barjo (present Ilaka
Chairman) for information, Rev Barjo is also taking keen
interest in the programme of the New Life Light, If these
both persons still continue to be there I hope that further
integration of the New Life Light, Pracharak Training School
and Tabita Training School will be possible, Let us hope
that the the aims and objectdves of the New Life Light may
be fulfilled in course of time,

Thank you and through you the Gossner Mission for upholding
the running of the New Life Light Programmes.,

Wishing the Gossner Mission a Blessed New Year 1989,

Sincerely yours,

¥B:vic, M. BAGE

c.Cs to Mr Johan Dang, New Life Light Centre, Govindpur
Rev M, Bar jo, Ilaka Chairman, Govindpur
Nr Hekmut Vorberg, West Germany,



GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Affiliated to Serampore University, Serampore, West Bengal

94, Purasawalkam High Road,
Kilpauk, MADRA S - 600010

DR. M, BAGE, B.A., B.Ed., Ph.D. (Berlin)
Principal

Telephone : 661007

Mr Helmut Vorberg

Oppelnar Str.3

2960 Aurich

Fest Germany January 20, 1989

Dear Mr Vorberg,

Hearty thanks for your Christmas greetings as well as
Jor your letter of 13th January 1989 which were received
by me in time.

For Christmas we were at Govindpur. We spent the whole
Christmas vacation at Govindpur. WFe even celebrated the
marriage ceremony of our eldest son Tunur in the New

. Life Light Centre on 6th Jenuary. Only after the marriage
ceremony was celebrated we left Ranchi on 13th January
SJor Madras.

As we stayed at the New Life Light Centre during the
Christmas vacation, we had the privilege to be together
with the eight students who spent their time of training

in the New Life Light Centre during 1988, They stayed
there till 6th January to participate in the marriage
ceremony of our son. On 6th January, the day when the
marriage ceremony took place, the new students who have

to be in the New Life Light Centre during 71989 also arrived
and joined us. Unfortunately, we did not have any Camera
to take photographs of these old and new students, I shall
see that this will be done as early as possible,

Dyring this time I had also some time to discuss few
important things with Mr Johan Dang, Rev K. Jojo and
Mr Sabhan Horo who are responsible for running the New

. Life Light programme at the spot. I found that according
to the plan made for 1988, the Staff Quarters for the three
Staff members were ready., I stayed in one of them during
the vacations., However, the Bio-gas plant and also common
toilet house for the trainees could not be constructed
because burnt bricks were not available, It is expected
that in a week or two the burnt bricks will be available
and then the unfinished works will be taken up, Money for
these works is already there, We had also planned to start
the work for digging an irrigation well dbut this work was
postponed for a later period, Instead a new pump set was
purchased because the old one is badly in need of thorough
repair.

contd.. - e
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GURUKUL LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Affiliated to Serampore University, Serampore, West Bengal

DR. M. BAGE, B.A., B.Ed., Ph.D. (Berlin) 94, Purasawalkam High Road,

Principal

Kilpauk, MADRAS - 600010

Telephone ;: 661007

Kr Helmut Vorberg
Fest Germany contdee.e January 20, 1989

g ke

Because of thenew pump set difrferent kinds of crops could
be harvested without much loss though there was no rain
towards the later part of October which our ®rops generally
need, Whatever production the New Life Light has will De
sufficient for the expenses needed for the trainees for the
year 1989, However, for the salary of the stafSf we have

to depend on your donation,

During our stay in the New Life Light Centre this time we
witnessed one sorrowful event. An young Calf (Buffalow calf)
was bitten by a small dog attacked by rabbies some time back.
As there wasno wound from biting, the people were careless.
They did not think that treatment was necessary. This Calf
became mad by that dog's biting and could not get necessary
treatment and as such died. Fe felt very bad because everybody
loved this young animal. But we could think that such things
happen in the villages. This was our genuine sharing of the
problems that the poor farmers are having in our couniry.

After having necessary discussions we have an agreement that
the work of keeping poultry and milk cows must begin in 1989,
In this respect we remembered that at another place called
Sarnatoli the project of running the poultry farm failed
because the cost of the poultry feed was more than the price
of the eggs which the farm got from its poultry., The poultry
feed wes purchased from Ranchi and was transported to the
village. Therefore, it was thought that our pouliry keeping
would not be successful unless the New Life Light Centre getls
the feed for a cheaper price. Therefore, we agreed that

the New Life Light Centre must have a Wheat Grinder and e Paddy
husking machine of its own so that in consultation with the
poultry experts feed can be prepared at the New Life Light
Centre itself. If there is enough feed, or more than what
the New Life Light Centre needs for its purpose, the farmers
in the neighbourhood will be helped with this cheap feed,

There is another plan we agreed upon to take up which has
nothing to do with farming directly, but has something to do
with the problem of unemployment of the youths we have in our
country and which one can see also at Govindpur, We decided
that two second hand English Typewriters and one Hindi
Typewriter should be purchased aend the young boys and young
girls at Govindpur should be invited to learn typing, We have
in the New Life Light Centre Mrs Dang, wife of Mr Johan Dang
who has learnt typing and is in a position to give necessary
instructions,

coNtdeese
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I have asked Mr Dang to purchase the machines as early

as possible so that we could materialize all the above
plans during this year - 1989, About the exact cost that
may be needed for the above items I shall be in a position
to report to you at a later date., This time, depending on
the amount to be available from you, I am not making aeny
request to the Gossner Mission for any amount. However,
if the amount you have collected will not be enocugh or
inadequate to meet the expenses I will be requesting the
Gossner Mission to come forward with some small help,

I am happy to find that Mr Johan Dang is seriously taking
up the responsibility of the New Life Light Programme,

I hope he will, God willing, develop to take the full
responsibility to materialize the aims and objects that the
New Lifle Light Centre hase

May I thank you once again for your nice and concrete co-
operation, I will try to send you necessary photographs
along with some discriptions as early as possible but this
may not be possible before March 1989 because of my pre=
occupations here in Nadras,

Fith hearty greetings,

KB:vic, ¥. BAGE

CseCe to The Director, Gossner Mission, West Germahy
Mr John Dang, New Life Light Centre, Govindpur
The Pramukh Adhyaksh, GEL Church, Ranchi.



To Dr. M. Bage

¢/0 GurukulCollege

94 Purusawalkam High Road
Kilpauk

Madras 600 010 - India

Berlin, 18 January, 1989

. Dear Dr. Bage!

We are just sorting out our books at the beginning of this year, we are
wondering, what will now be the position of the New Life Light Centre. Where
shall we send the remittance of our subsidy and how much should it be. Since
there is a hesitation on the side of the Kuratorium to send any more money
through the KSS-account till things are settled satisfactorily, it would be
easier for us to handle this through the UELCI accounts. We only want to
avoid a situation again, that the trainees not even have enough food.

We would be very grateful, if things could be sorted out properly at the
Indian end. We are unable to do this from here.

Looking forward to hearing from you again, I remain with good wishes and
kind regards, also to Mrs. Bage and Dr. Rajaratnam,

Yours sincerely!

(Dieter Hecker)

. Director




To the Office Bearers of

New Life Light Centre

Rev. M. Barjo and Mr. Saban Horo

G.E.L. Church Compound

P.0. Govindpur, 835 234 Dt. Gumla - Bihar
India

Berlin, 18 January, 1989

Dear Rev. Barjo, dear Mr. Horo!

I got copies of a letter from Dr. Bage on the 13th September, when there
have been some difficulties apparently in the NLL Center. I hope, these
things are settled and the work is going on normally. We would naturally be
quite glad, if we could get some reports about NLL Center and its work. If
you have any annual reports or other documents about this topic we would be
glad, if you could share them with us.

As for the new financial year, we have budgeted again the same amount as
last year. We would however ask you to submit your own budget, so that we
can see, if any subsidy from here is necessary. Please let us also know, how
we should remit this amount. As you will know, our Curatorium has decided,
that we should stop in general remittances through the KSS account as long
as there is no proper KSS, this is a certain difficulty. Maybe you could
contact Dr. Bage in this respect. He had the proposal some time back, that
the funds could also be remitted through UELCI-account and then sent to
Govindpur from Madras. We could do that, but would need the directions from
your side. Please contact Dr. Bage in this matter and let us know the
result.

We wish you all the best for your work in NLL Center and remain with best
regards,

Yours sincergly!

)

ey \
(Rev. Dieter Hecker)
Director
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Fest Germany October 12, 1988

Dear Brother Hecker,

For the last two weeks I have been thinking of writing you but
I could not, This morning I received a circular issued by the
South EFast Anchal a copy of which has been sent also to you,
Fhat I read from the circular led me to write you immediadely
expressing my concern !

My concern is the New Life Light programme at Govindpur although
I am here at Gurukul, PFrom the circular letter of the South
East Anchal it appears that the relationship of the Anchals with
the Centre has been disturbed, what to say about the formation
of the KSS, Some time back when the Rramukh Adhyaksh was here
he was telling me that the Gossner Mission has informed him that
no money will be sent for the Gossner Church until the KSS is
Jormed, If this is correct then the gquestion arises about the
money which the New Life Light Programme should get for the year
1989 from the Gossner Nission or from friends of the Vorberg
Foundation, In case you have difficulty in sending the money
through the KSS, or the office of the Pramukh 4dhyaksh - because
KSS has not been formed - then I shall think of requesting you
to remit the amount through UELCI office, Sometime back I had
consultedd the UELCI office in this regard, I shall talk to
them again after hearing from you.

The Budget estimate for 1989 will be sent to you soon after I
discuss it with the persons in-charge at Govindpur, I am going
to @ovindpur on 19th November and shall stay there for about few
days to see the situation existing at present,

So faf the Church situation is concerned I am not yet clear

how the church could come out of the present crisis, When I go
to Govindpur, I hope I will be able to meet the Pramukh Adhyaksh
as well as the Adhyaksh of the South East Anchal, but I do not
hope that I, on my personal capacity, can contribute anything
positive to improve the situation,

With good wishes,

Yours sincerely,

¥B:vic., M. BAGE M/
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Dear Rev Barjo, *

For the:sake of typing I am writing this letter in English; I am
also sending a copy of this to Cand. Johan Dang and My Sabhan Horo
with a copy to the Pramukh Adhyaksh for informatione

As 1 wrote to you in my last letter I have been anxiously planning

to visit Govindpur as early as possible but because Mrs Bage has
developed some pain on both of her arms which gives her sudden trouble
during the nights and is relieved only by immediate massage it has become
difficylt for me to leave her during the nightse As such my visit to

Govindpur is being postponedes

1 am sending you all a copy of the Memorandum that was adopted by the
KSS before the New Life Light got started. This clearly shows what all
should be done. I have just received a letter from Cand. Johan Dang in
which he describes about the works going on and also of ‘the ‘problem in
running the Messe I am happy and encouraged to find Mr Dang's interest
in the New Life Light programme. I hope that he will catc¢h up the ideas
with which the New Life Light Programme has been started.

As the Memorandum alxeady shows that there must be joint effarts made by
the New, Life Light, Pracharak Tragining School and Tabita School to fulfill
the aims and objectives given in the Memorandum it will be good and healthy
that the Staff of Pracharak Training School and Tabita School are given
chance to participate in all deliberations. Aboyt the problem of Mess

1 have already written to you how this can be solvede I hope necessary
steps will be taken so that the trainees have no problemse

1 have already planned to accompeny Mr Chandran Paul Martin to Sarnatoli
during the last week of October. This I want to connect with my visit to
Govindpure However, my going will depend on how far the health of

Mrs Bage improvese I1f I cannot accompany him during the last week of
October 1 will definately visit Govindpur during November 21-26, 1988,
This visit will be connected with my visit to Allahabad together with
the Registrar of the Senate to inspect Allahabad Bible Seminary who have
applied for BD Affiliation in Hindi medium. November 25th and 26th are
fixed for Allahabad. I will try to visit Govindpur either before or
after our Allahabad visite Still last week of October is preferable
subject to my wife's healthe

Mr Dang hopes that the construction of staff quarters could be completed

by that time, If so I would suggest that even if I cannot visit Govindpur

in October the quarters should be dedicatede If possible Pramukh Adhyaksh

should be requested for this but in case he cannot come you should do thise
Thie should ¥ mot wait for any special digmatorye.

Pet. O«




In case I am not able to visitd Govindpur in October I shall prepare
a Budget kawax¥w draft far 1989 for the New Life Light and send it to

you for your opinion and afte you approve it the same should be placed
before the KSS if it is formed by that time. If not I shall send the same
to the friends of the Karin Vor Berg Foundation and Pastor Hecker, the

Director, Gossner Mission for informatione.

Cand. Dang has also suggested that we should have a Seminar in Octobere
.1 welcome this suggestion. This should be done if I can come during

Octobers But if I cannot come I do not know whether aNovember month

will be suitable for it. In any case the Seminar should be conducted

only if and when I can come. l

With this I wish that you people who are at Govindpur may go ahead
with tha implementation of the programmes of the New Life Light as far as

pusaibla even in my absenceo. .

[l

~ With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

[l oh IR ‘ : : & I A
e + MBivice . Ao : Me BAGE

1
sncle 3 as mentioned abovg'

+ . i

CoCe tn' The Pramukh Adhyakshy GEL Church, ‘Ranchi
stor Dieter Hecker, Director, Gnasner Mission
. Mr Helmut Vorberg = ; .
N ' Mr Sabhan Horo b ok
Cand¥ 'Johan Dang
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Director b :
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1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

triedigy:
West Germany S G

September 13, 1988

Dear Pastor Hecker,

I have just received your letter of September 7, 1988, with a copy

of an Extract from Rev Tete's letter to you connected with the New
Life Light Programmes

I am surprised to note that "the Trainees have no sufficient food to
eat” ! Anybody will feel it if the condition is suche

As the Agricultural Farm is to be self supported it was expected that
the production which the Ferm had by the end of 1987 would be sufficient
to meet the need of the trainees and therefore the amount received

from abroad and particularly from the Members of the Karim Vorbexg
Foundation was mainly for the develeopment works rather than for the
support of the Trainees. However, there was a clear understanding that
the Farm should be subsidised from the amount received from abroad if
and when it is neededs Thus the Trainees should not be in troubles

I am writing to Rev Manohar Barjo, the present Ilaka Chairman and who

is also the Treasurer of the New Life Light Programme to see to it so that
the necessary subsidy be given out of the development fund account to the
Farm to meet its neede

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

7)

MB:vice M. BAGE

ceCe to Rev M Barjo, Treasurer, New Life Light Programme, Govindpur
The Pramukh Adhyaksh, GeEelLe Church, Ranchi.
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ik 3
Dear Brother Hecker, L Y (1] SR,

Your letter of 18th August 1988 which was sent through

Miss Bhengra was received this morninge. Thank you for the
concern you feel for the future of the New Life Light Programme
at Govindpur.

When 1 received the information of the transfer of Rev Walter

Bage from the New Life Light Programme, I did think of the

problem which could arise from the practical point of viewe. I had

however, foreseen that this could happen becsuse of the vacancies
“which arose in three parishes of Sofith East Anchal. I had earlier

agreed that they could touch Rev Bage in case they needed.

My consent had two reasons:

1) Possible step to get three institutions namely =
the New Life Light, Pracharak Training and Tabita
School to have a greater integratione

2) Trial to give chance to Cande Johan Dang, to take
lead in the programmes of the New Life Light add in
the process of the above mentionsd integration of three
institutionse.

John Dang has recently completed his B.De Studies from Gurukul,

He is one who had undergone the Pracharak.Training course before
joining the Theological Seminary at Ranchi. At Gurukul he has
received necessary orientation on Rural Socio-economic development
isgsuess I had a plan to send him and his wife to Allahabad but, as
Mrs Dang was expecting baby soon it could not be possible.

With Mr Dang's joining the service at Govindpur and with his working
knowledge of English he has, he may, I hofe, be able to communicate
to the outsiders or to the people coming from abroad to visit
Govindpure I even thought of teaching him a bit of German language
so that he could communicate to the friends coming from Germany.

Although I am involved in.the Academic Programme atGurukul, when I see
the Non-formal programmes we are running at Gurukul, my thought always
goes to the G.E«Ls Church's need which can be met by the New Life
Light Centres I am personally interested in the future of the New
Life Light Programme because I think it has to involve itself in many
programmes if we have to contextualise the ministry of the Church in
Noxrthe L

céntd. TR
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I had been thinking for long about the Gurukul North Programmese Now
UELCI, as well as Gurukul have endorsed it and ex-Bishop MeM. Tudu has
been made responsible for running the programme. This I hope may also
help the N.EeL. Church as well as G.E.L. Church and M.P.E.L. Church in
taking up some of the In=service Training Programmes as the Academies in
Germany do.

According to my commitment my term formy services at Gurukul will end

in May 1989, Howsver, because the Gurukul College Council had decided

that Gurukul should offer also M.,Th. (Master of Theology) course in Religion
and Systematic Theology, I may get my services extended at Gurukul further
for a year or two but my thoughts are more for the New Life Light Programmes.
I have told the authorities here that in case I feel that the New Life

Light work is at stake I may withdraw myself from here to be of service at
Govindpure However, I must be clear about the financial implications
involved.

I can understand your worry for the delay in the formation of the KSS.

Many have the similar feelings. Rev Tete, the Pramukh Adhyaksh was recently
here so I could have some talk with him on the matter. 1 hope that things
will improvee

Prior to his coming, Dr Minz was here at Madras to meet Dr Rajaratnam.

When Rev Tete was here, Dr Rajaratnam, Rev Tete and myself had some talke.

I expressed that attempt should be made to have one Church although the
Anchals may have maximum decentralisation. As we discussed, I felt that,

in the process of dialogue between the KSS and Nirmal's group, very construc=-
tive frankness was lackinge Dr Rajaratnam and Rev Tete had also shared this
feelinge Therefore, it was agreed that a Fomum should be created without

any binding in which Rgv Tete, the present Pramukh Adhyaksh and Dy Minz should
have a personal frank discussions about the possibilities. Dr Rajaratnam

is ready to help to this effect. Thus these three persons may meet for such
an informal and frank talk at some place in very near futurees Though I do
not want now to interfere in anyway in the matters of Church administration

1 do feel concern for the future of the GeEesle Churche I shall try to make
necessary contribution on my part as far as possible,

With hearty greetings and best wishes to all in the familye.

Sincerely yours,

MB:vice M. BAGE L_
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Dear Rev Hecker,

Sube 3 New Life Light Centre Budget for 1988

IS S S St B e e G s e e s e T s e e -

Already on October 16, 1987 I sent a copy of the Budget Estimate
for the year 1988, According to the Budget Estimate it was planned
to request the Gossner Mission to send DM 8,000/~ towards the Budget
and DM7,000/- was expected from the Vorberg Societye

For lest several months I was not clear as to how much amount we
received - by the end of 1987 and what we received during 1988. This
time when ! visited Ranchi on 25th May 1988 I found that the KSS
Treasurer had already received DM 8,000/« which you informed to have
remitted in the month of August 1987. This amount in Indian Rupees
57,097¢21 was stated as balance on 31st December 1987, This is the
amount I think that was contributed by the Vorberg Society through
the Gossner Mission. Besides this amount which was the balance out of
1987 the KSS Treasurer received im the month of February a further
amount of DM 5,344,335 which was in Indian Rupees 40,984.,27. Thus the
total amount that the KSS Treasurer had for New Life Light Programme
on 25th May 1988 was Rs.98,081,48,

As the Staff at Govindpur did not kmow about this amount for last
several months they had stopped all construction workse But now I have
directed them to take it up agzin and complete the construction of
Staff quarters, students latrine and bio=gas plante As it is late the
proposed digging of a well for irrigatiom will be postponed for the
next year. As we have enough money for these works I request that no
further amount be sent until or unless an urgent need arises about
which you will certainly be informed in time, The contribution that
Vorberg Society will send to you for further remittance be also kept
in Berlin for the presente.

With kind regards,
Sincersly yours,

MBsvice M. BAGE %/

ceCe to Mr Vorberg
The Pramukh Adhyaksh, GEL Church
Rev Walter Bage, Govindpur.







Gossner Mission

Fennstr. 31, O - 1190 Berlin, Tel. / Fax: 030 / 6351198

Gossner Mission, Fennstr. 31, O - 1190 Berlin, Germany

To Shri S.B. Chavan
Honorable Home Minister
Government of India

New Delhi 110 001 - India

Berlin, 20. October, 1992
AZ - gov-ind-gelc.let Kur.10-92 - Mz

Ref: Acquisition of land from the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chota-
. nagpur and Assam at Ranchi through the Deputy Commissioner of Ranchi.

Respected Sir,

We have learned from the autonomous Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chota-
nagpur and Assam at Ranchi / Bihar, our partnerchurch in India, and from Press re-
ports in the Statesman 30th September 1992 and the Telegraph of the 25th September
1992, that the Deputy commissioner of Ranchi has given a notice under the Urban Land
Ceiling Act (ULC) to take away 89 acres out of a total of 120 acres of the land proper-
ties of the Church in the centre of Ranchi. This has caused great worries to us not only
in Gossner Mission, but also with the churches related to us in Germany, the Protestant
Church in Berlin Brandenburg at Berlin, the Church of the Church-Province Saxony at
Magdeburg, the Evangelical Lutheran Church in Hannover, the Protestant Church of
Lippe at Detmold, the Protestant Church of Westfalia at Bielefeld, the Evangelical Lu-
theran Church of Bavaria at Munich and the Protestant Church of Hessia and Nassau at
Darmstadt.

Gossner Mission was the original founder of the German Evangelical Lutheran Church
beginning from 1845 and had received this land in 1862 from the Government of Bengal
and the Maharaja of Chotanagpur as trustees for the use for religious and social purpo-
ses of the poor and neglected Adivasi population of Ranchi and Chotanagpur.

All the properties were handed over to a Trust Society in 1919 with some adjustments in

1929 to safeguard the use of the land for social and religious purposes. Finally, it was

handed over fully to the G.E.L. Church in 1940. We want to stress, the G.E.L.Church is

fully autonomous since decades and in no way dependent on Gossner Mission. Never-

theless, we and the above mentioned Churches in Germany have close relationships on

the basis of an Ecumenical partnership with the G.E.L.Church. Therefore as the insti-

tution, which had first been endowed with the land and its proper use, we urgently re-

quest the Government of India to see, that this land is kept for its original social and re-

ligious purpose, which is the right of all religious institutions and communities accor-

ding to the Constitution of India. g o




e

We think, the fact that a shopping complex has been erected in the own responsibility of
the G.E.L. Church - completely without our help or support of advice or finances - to
create income for the educational, charitable and religious tasks of the church cannot
be used as an argument against the G.E.L. Church. There are a lot of similar examples
in Bihar and other states of the Republic of India of churches as well as of other reli-
gious trusts like mosques and Hindu temples, which have used their land for the genera-
ting of income for their work.

We, therefore, again request you to look into this matter to safeguard the priviledge of
the constitutional rights to all religious communities in India, especially of the Adivasi
community to which most of the members of the G.E.L.Church belong. It is one of the
few institutions in Chotanagpur run completely by Adivasis, the Church Council as well
as the administration. The G.E.L. Church as the oldest church in this region has given a
great help to this section of the population irrespective of denomination and religion
through its various institutions like Primary-, Middle- and High Schools, a Teachers’
Training College specially for women and the now well-known Gossner College, which
has been brought to its good repution from the start in 1971 so far without any outside
help.

We do trust, that you will look into this matter and guarantee in the name of the Go-
vernment of Bihar the integrity of the landed property of the G.E.L.Church like that of
all other religious communities.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For the Kuratorium (Mission Board) of Gossner Mission at Berlin, Germany:

Dr. Giinther Krusche

General Superintendent

of the Church in Berlin Brandenburg
Chairman

Prof. Dr. Hans Grothaus
Vice Chairman

Copies to the above mentioned Churches related to Gossner Mission and the Evan-
gelical Church in Germany at Hannover.
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HandjerystraBe 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Fernsprecher: (0 30) 8510 21

Gossner Mission

Gossner Mission - Handjerystrafe 19-20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

: O Indien
lg(t) tge e [ Nepal
. Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz 00 Zambia
G.E.L. Church Compound 0 Offentlichkeit
Ranchi 834 001 - India [0 Gemeindedienst
[0 Verwaltung

Berlin, 12th January 1991

Dear Bishop Dr Minz!

1 was so busy in the last weeks, that I really did not manage to inform

you about the exact dates my forthcoming visit to India properly. I shall
be for a consultation of the Lutheran Mission Cooperation of India at
Madras from February 8 - 10, 1991. After that I shall be in Ranchi from
13th to the 23rd of February. Most probably we shall meet in Madras
already. Otherwise, I would definitely see you in Ranchi. As is was agreed
during our last visit, I would be interested in having some programme also
with the North-West G.E.L. Church. It would be good, if you could contact
Rey. C.S.R. Topno or Dr.Paul Singh in this matter for coordination.

Looking forward to meeting you soon, | remain with best wishes
and a cordial Yishu Sahay also to your family, from Mrs. Hecker and
Friso as well,

Y ours sincerely,

3 &F- 4

@ Dt Fuol-
(Rev. Dieter Hecker)
Director

Kanten: Postgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Barik fiir Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00
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Gossner Mission - HandjerystraBe 19-20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

To the g :Gd'er;

Rt Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz 0 Z:r%%ia

G.E.L. Church Compound 0 Offentlichkeit

Ranchi 834 001 - India O Gemeindedienst
0 Verwaltung

Berlin, 12th January 1991

Dear Bishop Dr Minz!

I was so busy in the last weeks, that I really did not manage to inform

you about the exact dates my forthcoming visit to India properly. I shall
be for a consultation of the Lutheran Mission Cooperation of India at
Madras from February 8 - 10, 1991. After that I shall be in Ranchi from
13th to the 23rd of February. Most probably we shall meet in Madras
already. Otherwise, | would definitely see you in Ranchi. As is was agreed
during our last visit, I would be interested in having some programme also
with the North-West G.E.L. Church. It would be good, if you could contact
Rev. C.S.R. Topno or Dr.Paul Singh in this matter for coordination.

Looking forward to meeting you soon, | remain with best wishes

and a cordial Yishu Sahay also to your family, from Mrs. Hecker and
Friso as well,

Yours sincerely,

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)
Director

Konten: Postgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Bank #ir Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00




rom : GeEsLe Church, Kadru
~ C/ofr, Chonhas Minz
Kadru,
P.C. Hinoo - B34 002
RJ'I'IC|II k :Ili. r-‘R)
I ‘.I U I A 4
Erledigt:..co--eexmmen” )

To%
Reve, Dieter Hecker
DIRECTOR
GUSSHER MISSION
HANDJERY STRASSE 19/20,
1000 BERLIN 41, (Friedenan)
WEST GERMANY.

Through ¢ Proper Channel,

Subject $¢ Request for help regarding construction
of a new church building at Kadru,

Most Respected Director,

We most humbly introduce ourselves to your goodself.
We are the Christian brethers and sisters of Kadru at Ranchi.
Our Kadru (Argora) congregation has about 300 Evengilical
Christian families, It is about 3 Kilometers away from the
Christ Church, Ranchi, Geographically, it is extens-ive and
also thickly populated., As per the census report of 1981 the
total population is 3,92? out of which the population of
Scheduled Tribes is 2,838,

Ihere are real difficulties for old men and women and
ghildren inm going a long way to Christ Church (Ranchi) due to
heavy traffic of the growing industrial city of Ranchi. Incon-
Yenience is also caused by summer, rain and cold and increas-

~ -
I

ing rates of fares of tempo and rickshaws,

In vieuw of this some members of congregation committee

of Ranchi and churech =lde

=3
L§

of Kadru requested +he Chairman
(Pramukh Adhyaksh) of the congregation committee of Head
Wuarters Congregation, Ranchi to permit to held church services

on every Sunday at Kadru itself.

2
AL B A A e




Consequently, the former Pramukh Adhyaksh Rev. Surendra

Mohan, M.Gs inaugurated the first Church service at the resi-
dence of Shri Chonhas Minz (Retired Excise Superintendent) at
Kadru on Sunday, the 12th October 19856, and he also suggested
us to construct a church building at Kadru itself. Since
then we are holding church services every Sunday on the same
house, But, the members of service audience is incredsing
day by day. As a result, the medium sized hall along uwith

tuo attached roems does not accommodate the sudience. They
have to sit at the stair-cases to the west or on the open
terraced roof to the east of the hall,

'Congregation Committee of Head Quarters Congregation has

agreed upon that the 50% of the offerings on every Sunday
45 service should be kept for the construction of the Church build

ing, and the rest of 50% be centralized to the Head Quarters
congregation Ranchi. This agreement is strictly followed by

usS.

As the cost of land recently secared-up in Ranchi city,

due to industry and commerce, the amount, collected from 50%

of the offerings is quite insufficient, so we the members of
the Committee on construction of church building, decided to
take donations from each family in the following manner,

and this is being carried out regularly :-

(a) Rupees 10 (Ten) only per month per family.

& (b)

(e) One month& Salary once only

One day's Salary per month per family

(d) Three thousand Rupecs as a donation (non-

returnable),

(e) Oonations above three thousand Rupees (Refund-
able),

The above categories of contributions and donations
have been already simultaneouslyi@xecuted and is still being
executed, keeping in view of the capability of a particular

Family .

It is to be neted that whatever had been collected

has already been deposited in the Bank.




Following is the Budget & Cost Estimate :

15 ;gst”uF the Landg-

A plot of 6 Kathas (4,320 sft.)
land to be purchased @ [.,20,000=00
( Rupees twenty thousand)

per kathas x 6 kathas - . 1,20,000,00
2% Construction cost of Church

Building : Approximately - Rs. 3,00,000.00
I Unforeseen & Contingency - Rs, 30,000,.00

GRAND TOTAL: fs., 4,50,000.00

( Rupees Four Lakhs Fifty thousand only)

We are glad te inform you that a plot of land which
we can purchase, is within our control., Further, we expect
that a sum of fs., 2,00,000,00 (Rupees Two Lakhs only) will be
collected from our sources as mentioned above. So far we have
already collected a sum of Rs, 53,000.00 [ Rupees Fifty three

thousand only).

Je , therefore, request you to kindly help us the res
amount of M. 2,50,000.00 (Rupees twa Lakhs fifty thousand only)
for the construction of a new Chureh building at Kadru of Ranchi

city,.

We are already thankful to you for the Gospel you brought
to us, still, we will be more thankful to you when you help us
to hear the Gospel and glorify) His Holy Name at our oun local
land of Kadru,

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

(ANTOR KULU{JJ&mhq
For G.E.L. Church, Kadru '

Co\p\a*rol Members of Committee in

construction of Church
building,

t H‘Eﬂj'n? Prarmdck/u |
Ao
e RO ,Qnmr.Hl&

2. Rev

_-&.Q-k“-POMSI ety
{b't-L.-1C}-E-i--C:hA&hL;??5551CH,







HandjerystraBe 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Fernsprecher: (0 30) 85 10 21

Gossner Mission

Gossner Mission + Handjerystraie 19-20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

[J Indien
To the [J Nepal
Executive Secretary of the 0 Zambia
United Evangelical Lutheran Churches in India 0 Offentlichkeit
Dr. K. Rajaratnam [0 Gemeindedienst
1, First Street, Haddows Road O Verwaltung
Madras 600 006 - South India

Berlin, den

Berlin, 15th June 1989

Dear Dr. Rajaratnam!

Thank you so much for the copy of your letter of the ist of May to the
General Secretary (of UELCI or LWF?) concerning the joint meeting of the
GELC and the NW-GELC together with members of the Executive Committee of
the UELCI at Madras on the 27.4.1989. We are glad to hear, that a

solution has been found for a preliminary recognition of the NW-GELC as a
member of the UELCI and that there is hope, that all the practical questions
can be solved one*by one in due time.

We have not got mamy reactions so far from Rev. Tete and Dr. Nirmal Minz so
far. We have circulated your letter and the preliminary report on that
meeting among our India Committee members, who were also very glad to hear
about this new development.

Our Curatorium (Board) will meet at the end of September and will definitely
have this point on its agenda. It would be very helpful, to have an official
information upto that date, how the recommendations of this joint meeting

were implemented, if the priliminary membership was actually granted to the
NW-GELC by the UELCI and if there has been any decision of the LWF. I think,
the tendency on our side is definitely to take up realtionships with both

sldes now, since the first step has been done in India with the consent of

the GELC.

Thanking you for all the trouble you and the other UELCI members took in
this matter for the strengthening of the unity of the churches in India and
looking forward to hearing from you soon, I remain,

Yours sincerely,

&uv‘ Jf’uﬂar p

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)
Director

Konten: Pastgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Bank fiir Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00




UNITED EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCHES IN INDIA

(Registered under Societies Act, XXI of 1860)
1, First Street, Haddows Road, Madras-600 006, South India.

Dr. K. RAJARATNAM, M.A., Ph.D. (London) Telex 2 81 41 6613 NIED IN
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Telegram :  CHRISNIED, Madras-6
Telephone Off: 471676
- L Res: 614621
Rev, Dieter HedkBxn =~ - - ap
Direct e
S Cha Date...S.5h..JuAy 1989

Gossner Missior : =
Hand jerystraBe [19-20% . "1
1000 Berlin 41

F.RoGo ‘EﬂEdIQ'

Dear Rev. Hecker,

Thank you for your kind letter of 15th

@ June 1989, I was looking forward to receiving
response from you for the important communica-
tion I shared with you regarding the working
arrangements we arrived at to enable GELC and
NWGELC to relate themselves to each other as well
as to other ecumenical bodies like UELCI, LWF and
Gossner Mission. <

I am very happy at your positive report and

I would urge you to encourage the reconciliation
(£f you may call it so) that has been reached and
we all should do everything possible to help them
work together. My understanding has always been
that you were anxious to have some kind of g,
understanding between them so that you could
relate yourself to both the groups. I think, that
was what we discussed when we met at Ranchi long
time ago. It is according to this desire of yours
that I encouraged the two groups to asccept its

@ relationship with you. All thet I am writing
today is to request you to sncourage the under=-
standing and let us see how it works. In any
country, much less Chota Nagpur, can we expect
everyone who has something to say to agree to
what has been accepted at the higher level? So,
let us accept the decisions made at the proper
level and work it out.

Wishing you God's blessings,

Yours sincerely,

Jl\‘.‘ H\M "‘l//{k‘((‘“* o T

Dr. K. Raeratnau
Executive Secretary

KR/ Jn.







To the

New Life Light Center
Govindpur

Dt. Gumla / Bihar
India

Berlin, 1st September 1990

Dear Rev. Surin - or to whom it may concern!

This is to inform you, that we have sent the amount of DM 12.000/- as grant
for 1990 for New Life Light Center and another DM 3000/- as speclal contribu-
tion for digging a well to the account of the KSS-Office already In April

this year. The money has arrived already, but due to some mishap, the infor-
mation about the purpose was lost, so that the KSS-office could not credit

the amount of DM 15.000/- so far. The amount in Rupees will be something abo-
ve Rs 1,50,000/-. Please contact the KSS-Office to get the funds transferred
to the New Life Light Center account as soon as possible, since we heared,
that you are short of funds already to meet the regular expenses. -~ We are
sorry for this delay. Both, the KSS-Office and Dr. Bage have been informed
similarly. Please acknowledge the receipt of the amount as soon as you get
it.lro

As for the digging of the well, we would be interested Iin having further de-
tails about the building and the date of completion as soon as it will be fi-
nished.

Hoping to hear from you soon in this matter I remain with all good wishes and
kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

GreterTe

(Dieter Hecker)
Director
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G. E. L. Church Dispensary

Takarma - P. O, Lassia - Dist.wmhar
i0, 9 le-c-19ae

neverend s.necker
Gessner .issien

Handjery otr. 19

leee leriin 4i yuermany,

lear _.ar,
gith respecs 4 am writuving this letter
T yeu 1er the laveawiaole caasideratien,
4 had writsen a letter to _Jisier llge larcin
isr Arasmcicg ne dagpencary. 1 weuld 7tuck
yeu thrrough K. (.S Ranchi:l had submii..ea the
annual budget % une dispeusziy in the menth
ot February 19ve. i have presented the copy of
oudited statement ef annual lnesme-expenal ture
of the aispenaarv, FIREL LT O . MRl .
ne reguiar budget in yeur eoffice fer this smalil
dispensary. E}un cian 1 am appreaching be you

directly. in my estimavion 1t needs Rs.2e,000

\R8. iwealy uwousand enly,. fei thi:c year.

. The dispensaryls werk is geing well,
We have ne dector,yeu kmew ,.but there are los

pPatients whe are being cured and neplsn%;
Witn kind regard, nngugaiufy-"

Yours €zithduily
Mdiiv (s 99,

mr, Jiarjan Jur:ia




To
Mr. Niarj

F 1991, It would be"

«5\.@. oomlng years, if you |
“the KSS-Office.

k and are grateful, _thl‘! ) arrbunt of

o ]

9 Jrl the work of Takarma.




G.E. L. Church Dispensary

Takarma = P. O, Lassia - Dist, Ranchi/Bihar
28-2-1989,

....................

10,

The wirecter

) ¥
URY),,

leoe Berlin 4I°F
. Dear ,ir,

wossner missien

nandjery otr.

o
o L
>
gaas -

thank you very much fer the letter

dated 22nd vanuary 1909 and alse ter the iund
fer Takarma dispens.ry,

aaving received your letter i have
informed the dispensary cvemmittee abeut the
future pelicy. In the .akarma jlaka meeting
1t has been prepvsea to raise mere fund teward
this poeints,

+n my past experience I have tound
that the church 1s less interest woward weaical
institutiens. /e medical staj} have apply eur

.wn efferts for self suppdrt.

The annual budget of the dispensary

is being sent, 4o Qg el Ticin

Wwith kind regards.
Yisusahy.
Yours faithfully,

/ \/éf;/WM




L/

* G.E.L. Church Dispensary

Takarma P. O, Lassia - Dist, Ranchi/Bihar
Date.l 5-1-1%86%.. .
Annual tudget for the year 1969 ef
GeBels church dispensary Takarma,

Patients contribution- as. 88,01l4.40

Takarma slaka 9y5¢0,00

. gossner Lissien a8. J1,668.00

Tetal ns.1,31,782.40

Credit :-
Medicines k8. 65,000,00
Staff Salary » 41,67e.00
" D.A. Re. 5,98d.20
gtaff pro. fund » 2,392.20
Vehicle maintanance # T,000,.c0
T.A+I'ranspertation * 25000,00
Hospital maintanance « 3,000,00
Consumable items Tooe.c0
X mas Boenus \ 440,00
rostage - loo,00
. staff yniferm “ 1,400,00
Linen “ 3 loe.00
miscellnious R 2,000,00
Total Re.1,31,782.50

(Rupees une lakh thirtyene thousand seven

hundredeighty twe and forty paises enly)

ad LPEAL ‘ .CSS-“'-—%_
R T

e R C “-)
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To the

New Delhi Congregation of G.E.L.Church
Rev. Borun Bishwas

14 Jangpura Block, opp. Rajdoot Hotel
New Delhi 110 014

I nadda

September 11th, 1992
Dear Borun,

Yishu sahay to you. I hope you will be alright and still happily working in
your congregation. In March I was wondering, why we did not meet but my hus-
band told me afterwards that you did not get my letter in time.

You will have heard that I am the new Indian Secretary of Gossner Mission
since September 1st, 1992. So we will have also more official connections in
future. But I am really glad that I can rely on some people as you are from
former times that makes the start a little bit easier.

There are already some official issues:

1. From October 14th, to November 6th, 1992, a group of 8 people from the
former GDR is visiting the Gossner Church in India. Rev. W. Jacob, who
has worked in Govindpur for 3 years will be the group leader. For their
stay in New Delhi we again have booked rooms in the YWCA International
Guest-house, Parliament Street. They always ask for advance payment, but
there are big difficulties to transfer the money from Germany so quickly.
So I would like to ask you, if you could inquire, if our reservation is
con-firmed for the night of October 14th/15th, 1992, for 8 people and No-
vember 4th/5th for 6 people and if necessary make the advance payment. The
group will refund you the money immediately after their arrival.

Thank you for that!

2. I think it is necessary for the on going work from Gossner Church and
Gossner Mission that we find some issues together on which we can work
- besides all the Church matters, which are still going on. And I think
that congregations like yours could play an important role in that, be-
cause people in the cities are nearer to the changing life in India and to
the arising problems than the congregations in the Dehat. But I am con-
vinced that also in the villages life will change faster than in former
times and the Church must be prepared for that.

Christians in Germany also are convinced about the importance of these
issues and I think they would like to share experiences and fears and
hopes and - may be also solutions. So my suggestions would be that we try
to find a way to exchange our experiences. But first of all we and you
have to deal intensively with the burning issues.




-2 -

The last two times when I had been to India I noticed a bigger change than
the years before and I saw difficulties arising for the Christian congre-
gations of which I am not sure - they are already aware of. May be you
could start a series (or are you doing it already?) of discussions in your
congregational meetings, in mahila samaj, or in your youth groups about
for example following problems:

. How does television affect life in the family concerning: the daily
rhythm, the contacts and talks with one another, the changing of moral
ideals, the interest towards political, social and global questions.

Does it change? If so, can we foresee the consequences and how have we to
react as Christians - not only restrictive but creative.

(You know that in Germany Churches sometimes failed to react adequately.)
India has changed its political and economic attitude towards Western
influence - World Bank is coming in, International firms are getting bet-
ter conditions and opportunity to invest. What consequences do follow out
of that. What about environmental problems, social problems.

. Just a simple observation: The traffic on the streets should not only
change quantitatively, but also qualitatively - it has become faster and
it needs a different morality in the traffic, a sense for the danger, a
caring for all participants.

I think a Christian congregation could start to talk about this to give
some guidance especially to the youth.

Borun, I hope you do not feel that these are only imposed problems. May be
the discussion is already going on in your congregation, if not may be you
could motivate your groups to deal with these issues. May be you also could
find some experts who are doing some research on similar topics.

We in Germany would be interested to share with your experiences and to take
part in your discussions.

In near future we also have to collect and to edite some new information
about the Indian situation, crucial problems and new solutions. I would be
glad if you could find some material for me concerning:

= the position of women;

= the problems of the youth;
what about ecology;

- the question of the dalits,

- the political development.

Now I think for today it is enough.
Looking forward to hearing from you. All the best and many greetings also
from my husband.

Yours sincerely

(Rev. Ursula Hecker)
Secretary for India
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Berlin, 19th June 1991

Dear Rev. Vishwas!

This is to inform you, that I shall be spending our summer holidays with my
family in India in July/August this year. In this connection I shall be in

Calcutta on the 27th July on my way to Ranchi and again on between the 10th
and 13th August on our way to Patna and Delhi.

[ would be very much interested in seeing you, if you are in Calcutta at one
of these dates to hear more about the progress of your programme and
possibly to see something of the ongoing work.

Since the time might be a 1little short to send an answer to Germany, you
might send it to the YWCA Interantional Guest House, 10 Parliament Street,
New DeThi 100 001, where I shall be staying on our arrrival to India.

Hoping to hear from you soon, I remain, with all good wishes and best
regards,

Yours sincerely, o

@ Lol Facla’

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)
Director

PS: Please find on #%®& backside our itinary with the addresses in India.

Kanten: Postgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Bank {Ur Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00
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C/o. K. BISWAS
2/1 Council House Street,
2 4, Mar2 1992 Calcutta-700 001.

URBAN COMMUNICATION
d .LI. ", s b haan
QEEELJQ g Annual Report 1991-1992.

The Year 1991 was the beginning of a new era in the field of
missions for the Lutherans in India called the URBAN COMMUNICATION.

Moreover, with the formation of the LMCI in February, 1991,

the Urban Communication was taken up as the first project of the LMCI
body.

The Urban Communication is a Pilot project which has launched
few adhoc programmes.

The Start

We took time and energy to Survey and study the different
exsisting projects of Calcutta. This helped us to establish valuable
contacts with the local churches and the organisations in the City.

On Sunday the 10th of March, 1991, the

projects were
inaugurated by the Chairman Moderator S. KISKU,

Here he pointed out
the purpose and the goals of the Urban Communication.

Areaand the location of the Projects :

Our first project area is situated on the bank of the Canal

. called Hastings. The area is comprised of mostly migrants and hence
many languages are spoken here.

Aim of the Projects :

Motivation is the main aim of the projects. We sensed that

the motivation is lacking among the Voiceless people. Encouragement
is needed so that they may find their dignity as human beings.

Also to help them in a practical way through education,

Bkills and trainings. The Christian witness is also our goal to make
them see and hear what Christ means to us.

COnNtde e B2,
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Three Projects have been started in the area and three part

time staff have been appointed to train and motivate the people. In
addition to them, we have a few volunteers.

The Projects can be broadly categorised as (a) Reading Room

(b) The Sewing School (c) Hobby-cum-education.

(a) Reading Room : 'The Urban Communication provides
newspapers and different reading materials to gather
people in the morning from 7 - 9 A.M. Here they read and

discuss different issues. The ones who cannot read gets

the daily news from the others who can read. The Co-
ordinator meets them here.

In this way they are kept in continuous contact with the
changes going around in the world.

(b) The Sewing School : A Sewing School have been started
with two Sewing Machines and more on the way to train

the ladies to earn their own living and support their
families. At present about 40 cirls are being trained
here in the School. They are very much motivated, anxious
and hard working.

The teachers have been appointed in the Sewing School 1)

To teach drawing, cutting and stitching 2) To teach
embroidery.

A Curriculam have been worked out and efforts are being
made to get their Sewing education recognised. This
might help them to get accepted in the institutions.

Job prospecs : We just had a talk with some small scale
garment industry to employ our girls after they

complete the course. The industries have shown
interests.

Contd....P/3,
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Moreover, some local people were interested to start some

productions, where our girls could get employment. These
open doors are very encouraging to us.

Hobby - cum - Education : As said by the wise solomon -

the writer of Proverbs - "Train up a child in the way he
should go and, when he is old, he will not depart from
it," in Proverbs 22:6, we have set up a Hobby - cum -
Education Programme for the children from the age 4
upwards. Here they learn songs, poetries and enact drama.
They are provided with different kinds of toys and
playway materials. They play different units of games.
They hear stories that provide and inculcate in them
moral spritual, intellectual and cultural values.
Moreover, they learn discipline and punctuality. Whatever
they learn and achieve here is through the Play-way
method. Some parents have given good comments - "Within a

few months we have sensed a big changed in our children".
This is a good compliment.

Other Programmes :'A seminary/retreat was organised by an

Ecumenical group, (Urban Communication, Christian
Cultural Centre, YFC), on the Maﬁarram day, the 23rd
July, 1991. Here 150 registered participants took part.
The young people were challenged and motivated. It was a

very fruitful day. Among the other speakers our Co-
ordinator Mr. Kamalesh Biswas.

Counselling : Urban Communication is used much

in the

area of counselling and advise. A number of people
contact Lilly and Kamalesh Biswas and seek their help on

different issues.

Contd....P/4.




Project Video

This is quite an exciting project for us to get involved
in co-operation with the United Bible Society (UBS).

The Project was initiated by the Danish Santalmission. A
Video Consultation was held in Nov.1991 organised by the URBAN
Communication. and participated by the church leaders and the
organisation leaders of Calcutta. The resource persons were DR.
Viggo Sogaard, UBS Consultant and MR. J.N.Pedersen, General
Secretary, Danish Santal Mission.

The out come of the consultation was the formation of a

working committee with Kamalesh Biswas as the co-ordinator of the
project.

The script is now ready. But, some minor changes have to
be made.

The film focusses on some Urban problems like loneliness,
starvation, poverty, gangs, drug addiction, unemployment etc. Some

scriptures have been used to make the viewers think about the
values of 1life.

Production : A very well known video producer of Calcutta,

famous
for the TV serial will be the producer of the film. He has been

very much fascinated by the contents of the script. If all works
out well the shooting will be done Soon. It will be a joint
Venture with the Bible Society of India - financed by the UBS. DR.
Viggo Sogaard and MR. Julian Sundar Singh of the United Bible
society are our Consultants.

Christmas Programmes

Urban Communication organised two christmas get together
l) For the Sewing School 2) For the Children.

Contd....p/5.
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Lo The girls from the Sewing School came to visit us at our

residence. Theyvisited the famous St. John's Church. We shared the
message on the purpose of Christmas. The Christmas Carol was sung.

There were few questions on Christianity were raised. A girl
suddenly commented, "Jesus Christ is a God".
2. The Children of he project were invited to a Christmas

gathering.Here the Story of €hristmas was shared. The children made
dramas and presented songs, one of the song was about creation in
Hindi - "Who made the stars, the world..... God in heaven." The
day ended with the distribution of prizes by Miss Tove D. Jensen a

dané. ' who was our Secretary for two months.

SPEAKING PROGRAMMES

The Co-ordinator have been requested several times to
speak at the religion Classes in the St. Xavier's College in Co-
operation with the YEC. Kamalesh was the main Speaker

InterSchonl talent Competatidn. He has participated

for the

in several
Christian programmes.

Moreover, he has been invited to preach numerous Sunday
worship Services and several youth rallies.

These are some of the factors which are making Urban
Communication accepted by the people of the City.

Partnership :

Urban Communication is working in partnership with the
CNI, Kamalesh Biswas 1is used as a Youth advisor for the CNI
Central Youth Committee.

MCC made use of Urban Communication as their advisor in
the YDT project. And MCC have been very helpful to the Urban
Communication project. YFC and Cathedral Relief Service have co-
operated with the Urban Communication in many ways. NELC
NWGELC is a part of the project.

and
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Methodology Workshop

Mehodology Workshoop was held at Calcutta in Sept. '91. As

a result a survey was made in the project area. The guestionnaire

was prepared by DR. Shiva Subramaniam of CReNio. (enclosed the
questionnaeri and the summery of the survey).

An advisory committee is set up after the methodology
workshop to assist the project headed by Moderator S. KISKU.

Problems :

Our project area was very much affected by the disharmony
and violence. It has become very sensitive, although it is not
influencing our projects too much. But created distarbances at

times.
New area

A new area is opening up. The advisory committee has
requested to survey the area. The negotiations are going on. This
may be necessary to follow up as there may arise situation that
the Urban Communication may not be able to work/or extend the work

in Hastings. Otherwise, two small projects
would be ei.:ellent.

in two different slums

Future Christian Challenges

Several Christian organisations are Co-operating to make

the gospel visible in the City in form of Communication and

information. Some training programmes will be held. And it will be
exercised through out-reaches.

Our effort will be to make people understand the Values

and the message of Christ. There will be
distribution of literatures etc.

film shows, musics

There will be small gatherings in different parts of the
City. The contacts will be made with the

future communications.

interested ones for the

Conktd. .. .P.,-I' .
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Visitors

The Urban Communication have ~had a number of visitor's
visiting the project area. Recently Danish

minister of
communication and Church affairs MR.

Rechendorff and his
delegation attended the one year celebration of the projects.

The Small beginning

The Urban Communication is just like a drop of Water in
the ocean in comparison to the needs of Calcutta. But, Mother

Teresa Says, "If the work is not done the drop will be missed."

Thank You

Thank you all for your concern and prayers.

Yours Sincerely,

Moderator S. KISKU

Kamalesh Biswas
Chairman,

Co-ordinator.
Calcutta.
24th of February, 1992.




Froa: Dated 13th &u gust,90.
Mro. H.Tete

¢/o G.E.L. Church Press
Main Road,
Ranchi 834 001 (Bihar).

To, BRI TR ;

Dr. Hans Growthaus JﬁLDa“Fﬂ]
Chairman, Kuratorium F
Gossner Mission 066) ‘6ny 'g >

Hlndjoryntrazl.(19/20 )
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau - 24 <
West Germany. U@5Ueﬁaoug

Dear brother Growthaus,

My sincere greetings and yishu Sahay to you and all the
meabers of the Kuratorium. You must have aware of the sudden death of my husband
Late Rev.M.Tete. Now I am left alone with my only son and daughter. In this tragic
period really I am feeling lonliness. Because no church officlals are visiting
and sympathising me.

1 think, you are also informed by the head office of our church about the present
stage of the church's situation and death issue of my husband. Herewith I want to
let you know the real situation of the church and the déath issus of my husband.

1 remember that you have paid a special visit the GELC at the end of December,#x89.
You were reported that Rev.Tete is going to form a Kharia church. Now the situstion
is quite different and the election of the present officials are going to be challe-
nged at the court. The members of the church are asking and knowing and realizing
the reality that why did not Rev.M.Tete form the K.5.5.. Most of the Anchals did not
centralise their Aataxpalan Dan but now they are on the chairs. The members of the
church are arguing why the Anchale (S.E., N.W.,0.A. A.A.) did not centralise the
contribution £8 in the rezime of Late Rev.Tete. That smount was invested for what?
Did the amount invest in murdering Rev.Tete 1 (Matt.26115). The another barning
issue is the death of my husband in the church, who died on 13.6.90 and buried

on 14.6.90. He died in Calcutta and tne dead body was brought by the two contractors
of the shoping complex (GELC) namely Roshan Lal Bhatia and Anil Kepoor. Tney reportd
on phone that Rev.Tete died dus to heart attack. They also weat to Calcutta with

sy husband. Rev.Tete had to be abck on 11 or 12 June 90 by the train or by flight.
They aleo brought Death Certificate issued by Dr.Tapas Mukherjee of Chitranjan
National Medical College and Hospital, Calcutta. Before reaching the dead body

on 15.6.90 the rumour was spread that it is a asurder case the postmortem must be
done on the body of Rev.Tete. I requested for Post-mortem in the interest of the
church te Rev.S.Mohan MG. (Geruwan Returan) the Office Supdt. of GELC. and Rev. C.S.
R. Topno (one of the trained Adhysksh im Gerwany). Both of them denied for post-
mortem after a confidential meeting was held in the Lal Bungalow on the same
evening. The secret was disclosed only after the representatives from C.A.S.A.
office Ctéﬁﬁtt‘ visited me. Because I was told by the church officials that Rev.
Tete had to'Calcutta for CASA meeting. But the representatives (CASA) told me that
they hldhho meeting in ghat time when Rev.Tete was in Calcutta. I requested thea
and my relatives to inquiry the truth. So many doubts had arisen on the Death
Certificate issued and signed on capital letters, timings of hotel, hospital,
flight, adamiecion in hospital were full of contradictories and irregularities.

On 7.7.90 a daily news paper "Prabhat Khabar" published on its front page

® CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUGGEST, MARTIN TZTE MURDERED" . One of the students

of wy husband Rev.Y.Soreng,and Mr.PNS Surin and myself requested the district
administration and local police on 8.7.90 to exhume the body frm the grave for

post mortem. The of fichdls took serious and active steps and exhume the body on
9.7.90 and postmortem done on 10.7.90. The death certificate did not tally with

the post mortem report. Now the district adminietration and the ip police

filed Pirst Information Report accusingz the two contractor§ Bhatia and Kapoor,

the doctor of CNWCH Calcutta, and two most prominent heads of GELC on charges

of criminal conspiracy and suppression and consenlment of evidence linked with

the murder and kidnapping of Rev.late M.Tete. These members are namely Rev.S.

Mohan NMG.(German Return,Predecessor of Late Rev.Tete) and Rev.CSR.Topno (well

and most oualified German trained Adhyaksh) the acting Framukh Adhysksh. The

mein accused Bhatis has been arrested on 2%.7.-90 and the anticipatory bails

have been rejected by the Chief Judiciel Commissioner, they will be mrrested

very soon. The matter of the GEL shoping comlexis now in state level. the order
for demolition of comlex is issued by the state government. All the officidd

of the church are now trying to hide themselves especially those who taken the
decision for complex in between 1979 to 1986. The GELC is aleo fined by the

govt. of Re.h crores.The Officiale of GELC(including Dr.CKP.Singh),Romen

Catholic, Church of North India and Methodist have submitted e memorandum in
connection to the religious sentiment which hurt the belief in exhumation of

the body of the Pramukh Adhyskeh. In thie reference let you know that many

places i.e. Rourkells, Rajgangpur and Khuntitoli the feasts;{dinnere were

observed in the rejoing of alleged death of my beloved husband. How will tamy
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explein this rejolce in their religious framwork. They eubmitted the memorendum
to UELCI (Rajersatnam), NCCI.

Now on benhalf of me, all the lewful actions, invesiigations and steps are tsken
by the district administration, local police, C1D, Bihar Govt., Jharkhand Mukti
Morch, Bharatiya Janata Party, Janata Dal, and many other political and social
parties. They are trying their best to find out the real ceuse of death,
surderer and the cause of murder. Mr. N.E.Horo the Member of Legislative
Assembly, ex M.P. did not help me in thie connection.

Now the question 18 among the minority groups (Oraon, Kharis) of the church, ssked,
IS IT CURSE TO BE THE HEADS OF GELC FCR "MINORITY"S

%indly pray for me.
Yishu sahay- Yours sincerely,

SULL |3 240

(Mrs.H. Tete)
wife of Late Rev.Martin Tete.

¢c: 1/
1.:Director, Gosener Miseion.

2 .Executive Secretary, UELCI. .

% .Genersl Secretary, NCCI-

4.Executive Secrekary, BCC:

5.Heads of & other Lutheran Churches,Indis.

P.S.3 The Post-mortem report of the GELC is swaited,
will be sent soons
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govt. of Rs.l4 crores.The Orficiale of GELC(including Dr.CKP.Singh),Roman
Catholic, Church of North India and Methodist have submitted s memorandum in
connection to the religious sentimsat which hurt the belief in exhumation of
the body of the Pramukh Adhyaksh. In this reference let you know that many
places i.e. Rourkells, Rajgangpur and Khuntitoli the feasts,fdinnere were
observed in the rejoing of alleged death of my beloved husband. How will taay

explain this rejoice in their religicus framwork- They eubmitted the memorendum
to UELCI (Rajaratnam), NCCI.

Now on benalf of me, all the lawful actions, invesitgations and steps are taken
by the district administration, local police, CID, Bihar Govt., Jharkhand Mukti
Morch, Bharatiya Janata Party, Janats Dal, and many other political and social
parties. They are trying their best to find out the real cause of death,
murderer and the cause of murder. Mr. N.E.Horo the Member of Legislative
Agsembly, ex M.P. did not help we in thie connection.

Now the question is among the minority groups (Oreson, Kharia) of the church, seked,
IS IT CURSE TC BE THE HEADS OF GELC FCR "MINCRITY"?

¥indly pray for me.
Yishu sahay. Youre sincerely,

JUDL 1y
(?ﬂ'\!‘ﬁ rHo Tﬂte)
wife of Late Rev.Martin Tete.

gci
l.Director, Gossner Misseion.
2.Executive Secretary, UILCI.
2+General Secretary, NCCI.
4.ixecutive Secredary, BCC.

5.Heads of 8 other Lutheran Churches,India.

.P+S.1 The Post-mortem report of the GELC is awaited,

will be sent soon.




To the

G.E.L. Church - K88-Office
G.E.L. church Compound
Ranchi 834 001 - India

Berlin, 12th October 1990

Dear Rev. C.8.R. Topno, dear members of the Kss!

As you all know, Germany has become united again this year. The formal occa-
sion was the 3rd October, but the process of coming together started already
earlier. The churches have also benefitted of this new development, so that
the churches in Germany as a whole can form one organization again, the
Evangelical Church in Germany (EKD). In our area the church in Berlin-Bran-
denburg, which was divided in two regions - West Berlin and the parts in the
former GDR - will also be joined together again in January 1991. The same
applies naturally to Gossner Mission. We are also in negotiations with Goss-
ner Mission in GDR, who had a separate organization since 1954, to form a
new united Gossner Mission again.

This whole process is also affecting the G.E.L. Church. Within Berlin and

the churches of the former GDR there are plans to unite the Department for
World Mission in West Berlin (Berlinian Missionswerk - BMW) with the Ecume-
nical Missionary Center (8OMZ) in East Berlin. There will be a new Regional
Mission Agency of the Churches in Berlin-Brandenburg, Kirchenprovinz Sachsen
(Magdeburg), and three smaller united churches within the former GDR. Sach-
sen and Mecklenburg will form a separate Lutheran Agency with the centar in
Leipzig.

Our relations to the G.E.L. Church is are also affected through the fact,

that there are plans to create a new India desk for the relations between
G.E.L. Church and the Church in Berlin-Brandenburg within the new Regional
Agency for World Mission in Berlin. There was a request, that we should
transfer our mandate from the church in Berlin-Brandenburg to mediate its
partnership to the G.E.L. Church to this new institution.

It is clear for us, that the relationships, which have grown in the last de-
cades between the G.E.L. Church and the Evangelical Church in Berlin-Bran-
denburg in GDR are very important to you and to us and they should be main-
tained and even strengthened now, that the external conditions are more fa-
vourite for keeping the contacts. In this case a new church to church rela-
tionship has grown, which we also welcome very much. This should in no case
be revoked. The gquestion is only, through whom these eontacts should be me-
diated and the practical steps implemented.

There are the two possibilities:

- Either this could be done in future through an India Secretary of the new
Regional Mission Agency; or

- it will be done through Gossner Mission as it has been for the West German
Churches so far.
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You haVve got also a letter of Rev. Schiilzgen of the Church in Berlin-Bran-
denburg in East Berlin about this matter. For us it is also important to ha-
ve your opinion about this question, before we can finally decide, what
should be done. Dr. Singh has had a lot of discussions about this point and
can explain you the implications of either solution.

Our Kuratorium has also discussed this at its last meeting. The official re-
presentatives of the other churches in West Germany (esp. from Westfalia,
Hannover, Lippe, Bavaria) stressed, that they would not be able to cooperate
with an India Secretry in a Regional Mission Agency in Berlin, because their
mandate will be confined on their member churches in the former GDR. So
Gossner Mission will have an India Secretary for the West German churches
anyway, so that there might be two India desks for the relationships to the
G.E.L. Church in one city. This might lead to complications especially in

the present situation of the G.E.L. Church, where it is important to main-
tain unity and peace.

On its session of the 29th September in Schmerwitz the Kuratorium of Gossner
Mission passed the following resolution (accepted unanimously with only one
abstention:

The Kuratorium of Gossner Mission keeps it for very necessary, that the com-
mon responsibility of the different churches to practice the partnership
with the G.E.L. Church will be maintained. It requests the Church in Berlin-
Brandenburg to use Gossner Mission also in future as an instrument for the
partnership to the G.E.L. Church. The special relationship, which developed
between the Church in Berlin-Brandenburg/GDR and the G.E.L. Church should be
Thereby maintained and deepened. -
The Kurstorium would like to hear glso the opinion of the G.E.L. c:hu!ch in 4
matter.,

We would request you on the basis of these informations to discuss th.is mat-
ter also and intimate your decision or opinion on this point to us as soon

as possible. It would be helpful for further negotiations, if we could get
this latest by December this year.

We wish you all the best for the ongoing elections and do hope, that a new

KSS can be duly formed without delay in November this year. We are looking
forward, that our contacts can be strengthened and intensified again in the
near future.

With all good wishes for the whole G.E.L. Church and a cordial Yishu Sahay
also from Dr. Grothaus, the Chairman of our Kuratorium, I remain,

Yours sincerely,

Rev.Dieter Hecker
Director

weue JW YOI urgGepiem uepury SunjreIsqIopn
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Ref No. 44/SEA/39
To,

Tho Pastor Dieter Hacker
i : Director GeM, i

Handjory Str. 19«20
100 Berlin 41
Friedenau.

Deat Pasotr Hecker, ;

Many thanks for yeur letter dated 18th Tanuary,1989.
Now in the month of April, I have also received the sum of
Bs.4015/- (Rupees four thousand and fifteen) only for
Mr. Premoday Tirkey of Jorabandh. I extend my hearty thanks
to you for helping this poogbripple man.

In the month of Mafch I tried to get a tri-Cycle
meant for disable persons but some how it was not available
in Calcutta ( although ¥hepsxs *f Exkem I had seen last year
in some shops of Calcutta,when I did not buy since Mr,
Premoday himself had asked me not to buy,as he expected to
get one from the Government, through Block Devel opment Office).

Well! I mmx may once again check in Calcutta and
if it is not possible to get from there, I will order it from
Madras. I have not yet been able to meet Mr. Premoday and henc
I am keeping the whole amount feceived this month. Of course,
I have informed him about the money sent by you people.

Now about the situatdon of the G.E.L.Churchyit is
really getting bad to worse and due to lack of unity We the
K+S+S. members (electad\-dnd the OfficerS‘Of different Anchals
are able to do nothing.

We as South Eastern Anchal have tried at least
twice to create Platform for discussions in order that
something good may be done for the »kfaxm welfare of the
Church.One of such occasions was April 15. But T am sorry to
say that some sélfish elements are in operation which cause
such informal meatings Amhsueccss.

On two points we (the members of three-men
committee, namely Mr,Umbulan Sanga of N.WsAnchal,Rev.S.Toppo,
Adhyaksh N,W.A. and myself \ have agreed with Rev.M,Tete the
Pramukh Adhyakih, Thaﬁ/

(a) Pastors' Refresher course be held in the month of May
17-21, (b)Y Meeting of the Kalisiya Sangh be held in the
month of October 1989, This is an out come of the joint
meeting of the Adhyakshas and 3 Men committee,cOnvened by

me in the month of Bebruary,K we would have more hope, if such

meetings be inithated by Rev.Tete himself.




These two points mmx® even while exhibiting the wxkk
willingness of the Pramukh Adhyaksh to Co-ordinate the work
of the whole Church do not guarantee the formation of the
K.$.8. as an administrative body in the Centre. For it is

'obvioua that there will be proposals both in the Refresher

' Course of Pastors and in the meeting of Kalisiya Sangh for
constituting the administrative body,but it is almost equally
obvious that Rev.Tete does not want to listen to any body or
committee.fle blames all others to be un-constitutional and
il-legal while he himself has been viotating all points of
constitution in his day to-day work. I am very sorry to say
that his work and claim sound exactly as that of Papal
authority of the Pre-reformation age.

Plaase therfore remember fas all in your prayers

that we ‘may all understand each other, we may realise our fanki
faults and shortcomimgs and may grow with each other in

love and fellowship and by God's grace endeavour to lead the
Churdh of Christ in justice, peace and unity.

L think it is good for you not to give your Physical
presence in the G.E.L,Church,however your occasional wRitings
and devoted prayers are most essential for us in the present .

situation.
&

I am writing saparata letter to Pastor Michael Hess
in thankfulness to tha gift in them form of money.

Please oonvay my greetings bothks to the members

of your Ofrice and at howa.

Hith kind regarda,
;. >

Yours Sinqerely

(Rov.c Sp R.T"%%? é" ‘
. ldhyakah
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"7 T(i) Rov.G.S.R.Topno - Adhyaksh
(iiVRev.S.Toppo - Adhyaksh
(1ii) Rev.Blias Surin - Adhyalksh
(ivYRev.A.Dungdung - Adhyaksh
(v Rev.S.¥.Jojo ~ Adhyaksh

(vilRev.A.S.Hemrom

(viiVSri.J .S . Topna

(viii) Sri.l.D.Bage

{ix) Sri.J.Sanga

(x}Y Sri.G.Tiru

(xi) sri Elia Kerketta.
Office Bearere:-

(i) Rev.C.S.R.Topno

Chairman

(ii) Rev.S.Toppo Vice Chairman

(iii) Sri.J.S.Topno

I

Secretary

(1v\ Sri M.D.Bage - Treasurer.
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